


HJlfljL' - JvJilU 4Aj$MSuQ _ tfikfi-J ^UAUi r\j 

*grany|r 

SWEL*; •;<^'--^*«*<««; 
.-.< *.-.«Sf*».v5iiv; /L':S'&5! . :• ■ 

Si»;5ISSEl: 



Ha C-&(-V) aF~ 1 

^VU7 sUa 7 s'jtuPut# 

/l®^p 
7 tdrfArtirl L'tfh inxck 



Digitized by the Internet Archive 
in 2019 with funding from 

LYRASIS and LYRASIS Members 

https://archive.org/details/torch1970nort 



The Annual 

Staff 

Presents 

The 1970 

TORCH 

Volume XXIV 

Northampton 

High School 

Eastville, 

Virginia 

I 



Table Of Contents 

School Life.4 

Classes.14 

Sports.48 

Clubs.64 

Academics.86 

Faculty And Administration.92 

Ads.100 

Senior Directory.124 

Student Index.126 

Closing.128 

Torch Staff 
Editor-In-Chief 

Academics. 

Art. 

Classes. 

Copy. 

.. Rebecca Colonna 

.Billy Bell 

.Duane Phillips 

Joanne Shackelford 

. Debbie Miles 

Faculty And Administration. 

Howard Scott 

Organizations.Anne Wood 

Layout.Eddie Downing 

Photography And Sports. 

Kipper Nottingham 

Typist.Pam Kelly 

2 

Typist. 

School Life 



As do most things, footprints change 

shape and image as our view of them 

changes. When we feel on top of the 

world, footprints are those impressions 

made by the steps that took us there. Trac¬ 

ing them reminds us that we made the 

right moves at the necessary times. 

When we have been less successful, 

footprints are discouraging depressions— 

vivid reminders of our failures. 

If we wander aimlessly, our footprints 

are neither impressive nor depressive. 

They mark no achievements and record no 

losses. 

Of course, if we stand still, we make no 

footprints. 

But we are not standing still—we are 

steadily moving; and our footprints are 

recording the paths we choose. Some may 

be deep; others, less noticeable. But we 

are doubtlessly leaving impressions of 

some kind. Their role in shaping the future 

will depend on how carefully we are mak¬ 

ing them in the present. 

3 





School Life 

Makes Deep 

Impressions 

On Students 

5 



6 



XKE, 
THIS \EftR HF)S (ZEBAJ frLRTCiU 
T aua55 

AJFX T VetR R -- I OCArt KAJO M) 
'(TF)\jS SEA/lMtR. — 

I 1 se€~ Y/=? /rf (3ft'cFORP 
Liycro. p{JAj'x foRcev air. voucuty's 

CLRSb -—- j RCK 

7 



8 



Yellow 

Jackets 

Buzz Through 

Student 

Life 

9 



Contrast Is 

10 



The Key 



From Frenzy 

To Serenity, 

Emotions Abound 

12 



13 



14 



Underclassmen 

Follow 

In Footsteps 

Of Seniors 

15 



Elizabeth S. Acworth 
Charles P. Ames 

Clifton R. Ames 
Victoria L. Ames 

Darrell M. Beech 
Thomas G. Bell 

Michael T. Belote 
Earl Boney, III 

16 



Seniors Star 
Tension mounts as Coach Thomas and seniors watch the gubernatorial election returns. 

Rita F. Bradford 
Steve V. Brady 
Shirley M. Bull 
Martin L. 

Burgess 

Jacqueline M. 
Carpenter 

Kris W. 
Carpenter 

Linda K. 

Chambers 
Samuel G. 

Clayton 

17 



Some people don't stare at walls; they lean on them! 

Kenneth L. Collins 
Rebecca P. Colonna 

John A. Daughtrey, Jr. 
Alain D. DeClerfayt 

Debra L. Dennis 
Ernest G. Drummond, Jr. 

Everett F. Dunton 
Margaret E. Engle 

Becky and Jenny seek Mr. Parks' advice on a minor 
mishap. 

18 



All Time Is Not For Work 

Henry B. Floyd 
Jenny J. Floyd 
Robert M. 

Fountaine 
Nora S. Gardner 

Edward H. Gibb 
Lulie A. Gibbs 
Norman 

Gladden, Jr. 
Walter R. 

Gladden 

19 



Careers Are 

Just Around 

The Corner 

William M. Hall 
Herbert L. Hope, III 

Patricia L. Hopkins 
Emily P. Hurlbut 

Eugene C. Johnson 
Steven E. Jones 

20 



Virginia A. 
Jones 

Pamela R. Kelly 
Frank M. 

Lusk, Jr. 
William L. 

Magette 

Edwin H. Manuel 
Joe A. Mason 
Luther L. Mears 
Joyce M. 

Mitchell 

21 



Seniors Profit From Final Year 

Al vin R. Morris 
Larry L. Morris 
Maggie O. 

Moses 
Brenda A. 

Nordstrom 

Anne L. 
Nottingham 

Anthony G. 
Nottingham 

Clifford A. 
Nottingham, 
III 

Severn A. 
Nottingham, 
III 

22 



Andrew and Larry work up big appetites. 

Thomas G. Palmer 
Nancy C. Parks 

William F. Parks, III 
David G. Partin 

Vincent D. Phillips 
Judy K. Powell 

Michael D. Reid 
Vicki V. Reynolds 

Alfred tries to "steal" some of Mike's lunch. 

23 



Seniors Close Gap 

Earl works while Maggie and Tommy give moral support. 

Wendy V. 
Reynolds 

Karon M. Riggin 
Barbara A. 

Rowley 
Candace L. 

Scott 

George E. Scott 
Mary E. Scott 
Leon Sheffield 
Garry M. 

Shelton 

24 



Barbara A. Simpson 
Patricia A. Simpson 

Doretha F. Smaw 
Ann D. Spady 

Thomas B. Stewart 
Shirley K. Stine 

Andrew D. Stitt 
Glenn H. Thomas 

Judy gives her undivided attention to the task at hand. 

25 



Fire extinguisher! For Kate? 

Deborah J. Townsend 

Nancy A. Trower 

Preston E. Trower, III 
Bonnie S. Ulrich 

Unlike Mike and Pres, Margaret seems to find something 

of interest in the salt and pepper shakers. 

Pat gladly prepares to leave school 

26 



Grads Gloat 

Over Graduation 

Sidney S. Vass 
Jody C. Warren 
Walter B. 

Widgen, III 
Frank C. 

Williams 

Frank F. 
Williams 

Lila M. Williams 
Deborah M. 

Willis 
Lyman E. 

Willis, III 

27 



Juniors Try 

Hard To Reach 

The Top 

Well ... usually, that is! 

Geneva E. Ames 
James F. Ames, Jr. 

Sophronia L. Ames 

Iris P. Arnold 
Elizabeth B. Ashby 

Philip M. Badger 

Michael K. Bailey 
Vanessa P. Baker 

Kathleen Bell 

Nancy S. Bell 

Shirley L. Bell 
William A. Bell 

Sally D. Belote 
Thomas S. Bonniwell, Jr. 

Mary V. Boone 

Cecilia A. Brown 

Henry A. Carpenter 
Belinda R. Childs 
William T. Church 

Robert B. Conerly 

28 



Garnell Doggett 
Guy J. Doughty 

William F. Doughty 

Delores M. Eder 

Charles R. Etheridge 

John E. Farlow 

Robert S. Fitchett 

Richard M. Gaskill 

Pandora P. Greene 
Patricia A. Hodge 

Kandell O. Hollingsworth 
Francis H. Hope 
John A. Hume 

Eugene C. Johnson 
James B. Jones 

Mary L. Kaczorowski 

Danny M. Kellam 

Everett W. Lattimore 
Thomas J. Mapp 

Kiernan H. Mayhew 

The nearer the top, the harder the climb for Secretary Tommy Mapp, while President Celie Brown, Vice-President Debbie 
Miles and Treasurer June Reynolds lend him helping hands. 

29 



John M. McKlusky 

Edith M. Mears 
Margaret A. Mears 

Delores A. Merritt 

Deborah L. Miles 

Guy A. Morris 

Frank W. Nottingham 

Kate F. Nottingham 
Mavon Nottingham 

Howard F. Parker 

Barry B. Parks 
Carolyn T. Parsons 

Roger A. Pearson 

Glen K. Phillips 

Barbara C. Pollock 

30 



Junior Footsteps 

Lead to 

Many Paths 

There is plenty of work for everyone, and Sally tackles her 
share. 

Ronald L. Powell 

Mary L. Pruitt 

Mary E. Rayfield 
June F. Reynolds 
Lynne C. Rogers 

Diane B. Rolley 

John W. Sanderson 
Carlton T. Scott 

John L. Shreaves 

William A. Simpson 

Debra L. Smith 

Kathy E. Smith 

Elizabeth A. Stevens 

Elizabeth B. Tankard 
Glenda J. Thomas 

Katherine M. Trower 

Norma J. Ulrich 
Donna M. Walker 

Dixie L. Ward 

Patsy A. Ward 

31 



Kate doesn't know what to think of the new "Steve-in-a-can"i 

Away from the crowd ... 

Denise B. Waters 

Bes«ie M. Webb 

Ruthellen D. Weeks 
John R. Womble 

Anne K. Wood 

Kathleen K. Wyatt 

Mary J. Wyatt 
Vivian J. Wyatt 

Goldie L. Wynder 

Daniel J. Young 

Stephen R. Warren 

32 



Sophomores 

Strive For 

Dignified Look 

Steve Nottingham, secretary, Jane Currie 

Turner, vice-president, Greg Routzong, treas¬ 

urer and Spencer Nottingham, president, are 
sophomore officers. 

Nancy L. Alexander 

Paige T. Ames 

Debra E. Ames 

Patricia B. Ames 
David J. Arnold 

George H. Badger 
Geneva Bailey 

Calvin C. Baker 
Gregory F. Beckel 

James N. Bell 

Chester F. Belote 
Theresa A. Birch 

Susie A. Black 
Sandra S. Bones 

Allen B. Boss 

Carl D. Bradford 
Martin P. Bradford 
Richard T. Bradford 

Carolyn F. Brady 

Fva M. Bright 

33 



David E. Brown 
Theresa L. Camden 

Donny G. Campbell 
Dan B. Carpenter 

Karen J. Chandler 

Myriam K. Charnock 

Dorothy L. Colonna 
George H. Colonna III 

Marshall B. Cox 
Roger C. Cramer 

Kemmie M. Dize 

Linda K. Doughty 
Harry E. Downing 

Sidney F. Downing 

William P. Dunton 

James S. Eder 

James R. Engle, Jr. 
Brenda F. Etz 

Richard L. Evans 
Jeffery D. Ferguson 

Joanne Fitchett 

Richard W. Fitchett 

William S. Floyd 
Gary W. Gladden 

Allen B. Hamilton 

Betty M. Hopk ins 

Patricia J. Hopkins 
Thomas L. Hutton 

Richard F. James 

Rosanna G. James 

Deborah R. Jester 
James R. Kellam 

Martha K. Kellam 

William M. Kellam, Jr. 
Janice A. Korleski 

34 



Anthony E. LaFianza 

Hallett L. Latimer 

Robert L. Lawson 

Clifton E. Lewis, Jr. 
Harry F. Lloyd 

Sylvia D. Mapp 

Ricky L. Matthews 

Annette C. Mayhew 

Granville B. McCready 

Lunetta D. McFadgen 

Michael T. Mitchell 

Barbara Moore 

Willie L. Moorefield 

Mary M. Nicolls 

Spencer W. Nottingham 

Sophomores Increase School Spirit 

Martha Kellam shows her school spirit by making a sign for a football game. 

35 



After dashing madly to the cafeteria and waiting impatiently in line, sophomores enjoy lunch. 

Steven M. Nottingham 

Anthony W. Parker 

Robert C. Prettyman 

Delores Pruitt 
Sharon C. Richardson 

John C. Riggin 

Cynthia L. Robbins 

James G. Routzong 
Anthony L. Ruffin 

Elizabeth M. Savage 

Gary R. Savage 

Howard H. Scott 

Richard W. Selby 
Joanne Shackelford 

Alvin L. Simmons 

Paula E. Small 
Kevin D. Smaw 

Reese B. Smith 

Joseph E. Spady 

Michael R. Spady 

36 



Sophomores 

Begin 

Plans For 

Future 

Camera catches Linda in pensive moment. 

Ronald C. Spady 
Pamela Sparrow 
Larry P. Stevens 

Cynthia R. Tankard 
Mona L. Taylor 

Jackie Thomas 
Glen S. Tittermary 

James C. Trower 
Jane C. Turner 
Debra A. Walker 

Michael B. Ward 
Richard N. Webb 

Kathy T. Widgen 

Dorothy M. Williams 
Alice H. Wilson 

Martha L. Windley 

Philip J. Wrona 

Martin G. Wynder 



Getting Ready To Move Onward 

Sara A. Acworth 
William R. Acworth, Jr. 
Deborah J. Ames 
Shirann C. Ames 

Gloria F. Barrett 

Deborah Beckel 
Richard Bell 
Harry Bender 

Diane L. Birch 

Brenda G. Bowen 

Diane S. Bowen 

Keith O. Bowen 

Wiiliam L. Bradford 
Edwin E. Brady 
Ellen M. Brady 

Mary L. Brady 

Patricia A. Brady 
Theresa R. Brady 
Milton T. Brady 

Richard B. Bralley 

Mary B. Briggs 

Pattie P. Bundick 

Steven P. Burgess 
John E. Burland 

Clarence I. Burton 

Herbert C. Byrd 

Alvin T. Carpenter 
Ruby E. Childs 

Thomas R. Conerly 
Victor A. Cooper 

38 



Freshman class President Ann Acworth, Secretary Paulette Doughty, and Vice-President Betty Etz 
look on as Treasurer Michael Huether Joins them tor a ride. 

Richard A. Costin 

Daniel G. Davis 
Susan P. Doughty 

Iris P. Douglas 
Vernon W. Downing 

Margaret S. Dunton 
Debra J. Elliott 

James B. Elliott 
Betty L. Etz 
Frederick P. Etz 

Robin J. Gardner 
Charles A. Gaskins 
Senora D. Gillis 
John E. Goble 
Bryon P. Heaster 

Wayne K. Hicks 
Douglas F. Hinman 

John M. Holland, Jr. 
Linda M. Holt 

Stephen C. Holt 

39 



Michael R. Huether 
Claudette L. Hyslop 
Larry K. Isdell 

Francis C. James, Jr, 
Karen A. Jones 

Terry F. Jones 

Vanessa K. Jones 
Barron P. Justis 

Janette A. Kelly 
Dennis W. Latimer 

Carlton W. Lewis 
Alan C. Mapp 

Vanessa L. Marsh 
Perry R. Mathewson 

Shirleen D. Mitchell 

Thomas K. Olschner 
Sara V. O'Neal 
John A. Parker 

Kay R. Parks 

Amy E. Phillips 

Sherri L. Reynolds 

William S. Reynolds 
James A. Richardson 

James R. Robins 
John G. Rogers 

Thomas O. Savage 
Ernest C. Scott 

Marilyn C. Scott 

Brenda Sheffield 
Linda Sheffield 

Patricia E. Shively 
Helen P. Simpson 

Selene J. Smaw 
James M. Smith 
Lillie M. Smith 

40 



Off To 

Classes 

Lee Sparrow 

Dale M. Spence 

Arthur Stevens 

Patricia F. Stevens 
Walter J. Stinson 

Eleanor S. Sturgis 
Debbie A. Thompson 

Bellnice M. Townsend 
Jean P. Trower 
Kathryn L. Turner 

Ellen F. Underhill 
Bonnie L. Wallace 
Diane M. Ward 

Linda S. Webb 
Paul H. Widgen 

Thomas C. Widgeon 
Kathryn C. Wilkins 

Michael S. Williams 
Roosevelt Williams 
Mary K. Willis 

Sallie C. Womble 
Charles M. Wood 
Evon C. Wright 

Ellen S. Wyatt 
Gwendolyn M. Wynder 

Released from the noise of study hall, Freshmen Sherri 
Reynolds, Dale Spence and Shirleen Mitchell head off to 
class. 

41 



Freshman 

Interests Vary 

"Um-m, very interesting," said Mike Wood. "Now, 

do you have it in strawberry, maybe?" 

Ellen Unaerhill confidently puts the final touches to her English 
test. 

Scholarly freshmen Rodney Conerly, Wayne Lewis, Bonnie Wallace and Karen Jones spend their free time reading "The 
New Yorker." 

42 



Eighth Graders Begin Long Trek 

Eighth Grade Vice-President Tad Beach, Treasurer Cindy McKlusky, President Carl Booker, and Secretary Sally 

Tankard look forward to four more years of high school with smiles. 

Roy O. Ballard 
Dottie L. Barnes 
Harold W. Beach 
Stephen Beckel 

Norman C. Bell 

Dennis J. Belote 
Lewis R. Belote 
Sara E. Black 
Gary S. Bones 
Carl T. Booker 

Eli E. Bowen 

Patricia A. Bowen 
Michael W. Brady 
Rosemary Brady 

Sandra A. Brady 

Michael T. Brown 

Denise F. Burroughs 
John A. Campbell 

Charles B. Chesser 
Mary J. Clark 

43 



Eighth Graders 

Enjoy New 

Life At 

Northampton 

James Downing leaves the victorious game over Central. 

James T. Custis, Jr. 
Michael S. Dabbs 
Vincent E. Daneker 
Mary Grace Daughtrey 
Euora C. Dixon 

Glendora V. Douglas 
James L. Downing 
Martin J. Downing 
Kathleen I. Ethridge 
Conesha Fitchett 

Jerry C. Fitchett 
Norma J. Flagg 
Mary L. Floyd 
Jeffrey K. Franklin 
Barry Gibbons 

Patfy Hamilfon 
Diana L. Harmonson 
Virginia G. Holland 
Keifh H. Hope 
Susan B. Hudson 

44 



Barbara J. Huffman 
Karen L. Isdell 

Adelina V. James 
Deborah L. Jones 
Francis I. Jones, Jr. 

Patricia M. Jones 
Benjamin F. Kellam 

Donald E. Kellam, Jr. 
William Kellam 

Ann H. Lecato 

Terry C. Lassiter, Jr. 

Lawrence M. Lilliston 

Emma K. Lipscomb 
Cheryl A. Mapp 
Jerome W. Mapp 

Robert I. Mapp 
Harry F. McCord 
Mark R. McCready 
Cindy R. McKlusky 

Billy R. McPherson 

David R. Mears 
Mary N. Merritt 
Mary L. Moore 

Norman D. Nock 
Sandra L. Nottingham 

Page R. Outten 

Reva B. Press 
Brenda K. Pusey 

William T. Renner 

Philip M. Richardson 

Thomas W. Rippon 

Russell C. Robbins 
Ronald W. Rowe 

Jerry D. Savage 
Susan V. Savage 

45 



Larry G. Willis 

Chris D. Wilson 

Deborah K. Sayers 
Mary K. Scott 

Julia A. Shelton 

Nancy L. Shreaves 
Mary J. Simpson 

Samuel L. Spady 

Donald W. Stevens 
Earl A. Stevens 
Linda L. Stewart 

Amy L. Sturgis 

Sally R. Tankard 

William L. Tatum 
Joyce A. Thomas 

Colonial M. Trower 
Robert M. Trower 

George C. Walker 
Deborah L. Ward 

Pamela Ward 

Robert Weatherly 
Kevin M. Webb 

Kevin T. West 

Nancy C. Widgen 

Randy M. Widgeon 

Isaac R. Wiggins, Jr. 
Steven E. Williams 

46 



Steve Williams finds that a little boost helps. 

Eighth graders enjoy Thanksgiving Day game. 

47 



48 



Teamwork 
Insures 

Forward 
Motion 

49 



Jackets Boast 

1 1 -4 Record 
Northampton's baseball team ended its most suc¬ 

cessful season in several years with an 11-4 overall 

record and a 7-4 conference tally. This was the 

best percentage of wins achieved by any Jacket 

varsity team in five years. 

The squad boasted several offensive stand-outs 

—Kenny Collins, David Partin, Steve Lewis, and 

Lew Willis—who each hit better than .240. Three 

of these lettermen will be returning to the 1970 

team. 

Tony Partin headed the pitching staff, and back¬ 

up pitcher Norman Gladden recorded a 6-1 score. 

An infield comprised of nearly all underclassmen 

supported the pitchers by holding the opponents 

to a relatively small number of runs. 

The softball team charted a 3-3 season record 

in its second year under Coach Mary Walker. The 

captain, Cynthia Mapp, led her teammates in 

hitting and did an outstanding job of fielding from 

her third base position. 
Catcher George Colonna takes his turn at warming-up the 
pitchers before the game begins. 

BASEBALL TEAM—First row: Fred Richardson, Howard 
Turner, Tony Partin, Kenneth Collins, Mickey Outten, Steve 
Lewis. Second row: Paige Ames, David Partin, Eugene John¬ 
son, Lew Willis, Norman Gladden, Charles Ames, Spencer 
Nottingham. Third row: Hubbard Mayhew, George Colonna, 

Cecil Fogle, Billy Bell, Mike Ward, Steve Warren, Ronald 
Powell. Fourth row: Kenny Thomas, assistant coach; Kenny 
Webb, head coach; Jeff Ferguson, manager. (Gary Savage, 
manager, absent from picture). 

50 



SOFTBALL TEAM—Front row: Patty Hopkins, Cindy Tankard, 
Joanne Shackelford, Delores Eder, Nancy Trower, Sandy 
Bones, Joanne Fitchett, Debbie Dennis, Betsey Tankard, Jenny 
Floyd, Alice Wilson. Back row: Mrs. Mary Walker, Coach; 

1969 Baseball Scoreboard 

WE OPPONENT THEY 

1 Franklin* 3 
7 Poquoson* 0 
0 Southampton* 9 
3 Forest Glen* 1 
5 Stony Creek* 6 
5 Waverly* 4 
8 Broadwater 5 
8 Central 2 

10 Onancock 6 
7 Smithfield* 1 
4 John Yeates* 3 
6 Windsor* 2 

1 Gloucester* 3 
7 Parksley 1 

1 1 Suffolk* 0 

1969 Softball Scoreboard 

WE OPPONENT THEY 

Lost Onancock Won 
Lost Parksley Won 
Won Central Lost 
Won Chincoteague Lost 
Lost Parksley Won 
Won Atlantic Lost 

Ruthellen Weeks, Deborah Ames, Martha Kellam, Cynthia 
Mapp, Mona Taylor, Doretha Smaw, Lynne Rogers, Jody 
Warren, Elizabeth Reynolds, Karen Chandler, Iris Arnold. 

Mighty Betsey connects for a base knock. 

51 



VARSITY TRACK—Front row: Andrew Stitt, manager, John 
McKlusky, Ross Weeks, James Ames, Larry Morris, Jack 
Womble, John Hume, Chris Ames, Danny Abbott, Steve 
Lewis, Andy Mason. Back row: Coach Phil Newton, Alvin 

Morris, Guy Morris, Earl Boney, Anthony Nottingham, Lloyd 
Fox, manager, Leon Sheffield, Tommy Palmer, Mickey Outten, 
Darrell Beech, Mavon Nottingham, Tommy Mapp, Frank 
Hope, Frank Williams. 

Track And Cross Country Run Away 

CROSS COUNTRY—Front row: Jeff Franklin, Phil Richard¬ 
son, Coach Phil Newton, Steven Williams, Anthony Ruffin. 

Back row: Larry Morris, Mike Spady, Anthony Nottingham, 
Darrell Beech, Greg Routzong, Glen Tittermary. 

52 



The finish line looks good to Larry Morris and a Wicomico 
runner after a long run. 

With Honors 

Cross country and varsity track, under the direction 

of Coach Phil Newton, provided additional athletic 

events for students not already involved in football 

or baseball. Despite a rather poor record in district 

competition, the teams did do well locally and 

several boys established records in individual events. 

Larry Morris beats Atlantic opponent to the tape in 880- 
yard run. 

Earl Boney and Darrell Beech make a hand-off in the mile 

relay. 

53 



VARSITY CHEERLEADERS—Left to right: Lynne Rogers, Martha Kellam, Jenny Floyd, Ruthellen 
Weeks, Anne Nottingham, Jane Curie Turner, Debbie Dennis, Scottie Acworth, Jody Warren. Center: 
Diane Rolley. 

54 



N.H.S. Cheerleaders 

Spark Enthusiasm 

Among Students 

The Varsity and J. V. Cheerleaders worked hard 

to increase school spirit and sportsmanship. Under 

the guidance of Mrs. Mary Walker and Mrs. Sharon 

Bull, the girls made signs for athletic events, led 

spectators in cheers, and carried out the annual 

Homecoming program and bonfire. The girls also 

assisted Pep Club members by teaching them 

school cheers and supervising their sign-making. 

Jody Warren and Scottie Acworth have fun while decorating 
the Homecoming float. 

J.V. CHEERLEADERS—Kneeling: Ann Acworth and Robin Holland, Sallie Tankard, Bonnie Wallace, Kay Parks, Susan 

Gardner, co-captains. Left to right: Susie Savage, Ginna Dunton, Gwen Wynder, Linda Stewart. 

55 



Beech Leads Scoring; 

Collins Sets New 

Rebound Record 
The Jacket Varsity Basketball team recorded a poor 

district record but a fair overall total in the 17 

season games. The team boasted only one win in 

the conference against seven losses. 

Despite the poor record, four Seniors averaged 

double-figure totals for the season. Darrell Beech 

made 202 points for a 12.6 point-per-game average, 

the highest of the squad. Charles Ames led his 

teammates in field goal shooting with a 47% 

average. 

Under the boards, Kenny Cgllins set a new school 

record by grabbing 164 rebounds in 17 games. 

Collins and Beech also led in assists with 18 each. 

Varsity Basketball Scoreboard 

WE OPPONENT THEY 

87 Cape Charles 25 

50 Pocomoke 59 

49 Central* 53 

61 John Yeates* 71 

45 Hayden* 105 

59 Pocomoke 62 

90 Atlantic 54 

51 Southwestern* 77 

59 Onancock 43 

58 Suffolk* 74 

50 Gloucester* 52 

98 Onancock /$7 

65 U. of Va. (Wallops) 40 

77 North. County* 53 
76 Broadwater 50 

60 Mary N. Smith* 72 

86 Broadwater 52 

^Denotes conference game 

Kenny Collins screens for Charles Ames while Marty Burgess 
looks for the rebound. 

56 



VARSITY BASKETBALL—Centers: Darrell Beech and Kenny Collins, co-captains. Standing: Coach 
Kenny Webb, Eugene Johnson, Ronald Powell, Mike Reid, Charles Ames, Marty Burgess, David Partin, 
Clifton Ames, Hubbard Mayhew and Lew Willis. Frank Williams, manager, absent from picture. 

Coach Webb uses a time-out to discuss the fine points of the game with his Jackets. 

57 



Football Team Makes 

’69 Winning Column 

The 1969 Jacket Football squad, led by Head 

Coach Kenny Thomas and Assistant Coach E. M. 

James, recorded a winning season with a 6-4 won* 

loss tally overall. The team's district record was 

3-4, with no losses among local schools. 

Ronald Powell and Jack Womble called signals 

for Northampton. Powell rushed 555 yards for 7 

touchdowns and threw 15 passes for 194 yards. 

Womble averaged 4.1 yards per carry rushing and 

threw 23 passes for 350 yards and 3 TDs. 

Although the line had few boys of great height 

or weight, it held the opponents to little more 

than a 10-point per game average. For the first 

time in many years, two linemen, Alfred Nottingham 

and Tommy Palmer, were selected by the Exmore 

Rotary Club to dually receive the Most Valuable 

Player award. Coach Thomas talks strategy with his team before Friday 
night's game. 

VARSITY FOOTBALL—First row: Alvin M orris, Andy Mason, 
Jack Womble, Mike Reid; Ronald Powell and Alfred Notting¬ 
ham, co-captains; Steve Jones, Lew Willis, Eugene Johnson, 
Tommy Palmer, Earl Boney. Second row: E. M. James, assistant 
coach; Frank Williams, Guy Morris, Tommy Bonniwell, J. C 

Trower, Frank Hope, Tommy Mapp, Hubbard Mayhew, James 
Ames, Plead Coach Kenny Thomas. Third row: Mike Shelton 
and Randy Parks, scouts; Eddie Downing, trainer; Ricky 
Kellam, manager; Kipper Nottingham, head trainer; Fred 
Lloyd, Hank Badger, George Colonna, Walter Stinson. 

58 



Tommy Palmer attempts an extra point in the Thanksgiving Day game with Cape Charles. 

Varsity Football Scoreboard 

WE OPPONENT THEY 

12 John Yeates* 13 

6 Franklin* 0 

23 Southampton* 20 

6 Smithfield* 28 

14 Gloucester* 16 

25 Central 12 

22 Onancock 0 

15 Forest Glen* 22 

34 Poquoson* 0 

62 Cape Charles 6 

Three Jacket defenders knock the ball loose from an 
Onancock runner. 

59 



J.V. BASKETBALL—Center: Hank Badger and Steve Notting¬ 
ham, co-captains. Standing: Ricky Kellam, manager; Mike 
Shelton, assistant coach; Kevin Webb, Donald Kellam, Lew 

Belote, Bill Acworth, Mavon Nottingham, Mike Huether, 
J. C. Trower, Matt Kellam, Spencer Nottingham, Paul Wid- 
gen, Robert Weatherly, E. M. James, head coach. 

J.V. Basketball Scoreboard 

WE OPPONENT THEY 

64 Cape Charles 22 

48 Pocomoke 53 

39 Central* 26 

54 John Yeates* 31 

59 Hayden* 79 

55 Pocomoke 35 

67 Atlantic 7 

64 Onancock 16 

52 Southwestern* 36 

33 Suffolk* 34 

35 Gloucester* 39 

97 Onancock 17 

66 Wicomico Jr. Hi 54 

54 North. County* 37 

68 Broadwater 38 

46 Mary N. Smith* 30 

91 Broadwater 21 

*Denotes conference game 

Paige Ames shoots above the arms of a Northampton 
County opponent. 

60 



Constructive criticism is the secret of Coach James's 
successes. 

J.V. Jackets 

On Top Again 
The J.V. Basketball tea m tallied its best district 

record in better than four years with a 5-3 chart 

of conference games, 12-4 overall. The height of 

Steve Nottingham, combined with the experience 

of Hank Badger and J. C. Trower, was a major 

factor in the success of the team. This was the 

second consecutive winning season for Coach E. 

M. James. 

Through the assistance of Coach James and 

Coach Joe Burnham, a Golf team was organized 

and several matches were played. The team made 

a number of trips to golf courses across the bay, 

and it also hosted matches at the Northampton 

Country Club in Cape Charles. 

GOLF—Coach Joe Burnham, Guy Doughty, Matt Kellam, Pat Lusk, Glen Phillips, John Willse. 

61 



J.V. FOOTBALL—First row: Mike Brown, Johnny Rogers, 
Jack Holland, Roosevelt Williams, Walter Stinson, and Keith 
Bowen (co-captains), Bill Acworth, Robbie Mapp, John 
Parker, James Elliott. Second row: Dan Cooper, Dennis Lat¬ 
imer, Mike Williams, Frank James, Mike Huether, Wayne 
Downing, Bryan Heaster, Tommy Carpenter, Donald Kellam. 

Third row: Norman Bell, Chuck Chesser, Tad Beech, Larry 
Willis, Colonial Trower, Kevin Webb, Robin Outten. Fourth 
row: Steve Bones, Steve Beckel, James Downing, Chris Walker, 
Bill Renner, Carl Booker, ' ;rry Lassiter, Chris Wilson. Fifth 
row: Mike Shelton and Daviu Arnold, assistant coaches, Head 
Coach Kenny Webb. 

Three varsity prospects go through the motions for Coach James. 

62 



Greg Beckel hurls the discus in a four-way J.V. track meet. 

J.V. Teams Offer 

Younger Students 

Chance To Compete 

The J.V. Track team sponsored an Eastern Shore 

J.V. Meet this year, in addition to participating in 

a number of other local meets up and down the 

Shore. Although the squad did not win many first- 

place awards, the competition did provide good 

experience in learning the fundamentals of track 

events. 

The J.V. Football squad participated in only four 

games this season, but the team was victorious in 

each contest. For the first time, two home games 

were played under the lights, giving the boys ad¬ 

ditional experience in preparing for the Varsity 

squad. 

Hr WST Jr % if 
. k I ■ 

Ik t 
- k t?- ^ y 

-* f JmL pi .Hi 3 
jpiwm ■bbS? ■I'*- wa % 

mmamr 

J.V. TRACK—Kneeling: Greg Routzong, Bill Acworth Greg 

Beckel, Hank Badger, Fred Lloyd, Calvin Riggin, Mike Spady, 
Anthony Ruffin, Kevin Smaw, manager. Standing: Andrew 

Stitt, manager; Johnny Rogers, Jack Holland, Ricky Kellam, 
Jimmy Engle, Glen Tittermary, Wayne Downing, James Elliott, 

Coach Phil Newton. 

63 



64 



Clubs Add 

New Dimensions 

To School Life 

65 



First row: Kandell Hollingsworth, Bill Renner, Lee Sparrow, Wayne Hill, Brent McCready, Leroy Spady, Larry Willis, Tony 

LaFianza, Chris Walker, Andrew Stitt, Keith Hope. Second row: Stephen Beckel, Carl Booker, Rippy Rippon, Tommy Olsner, 

John Goble, Robin Outten, Freddie Doughty, Roger Cramer. Third row: Jim Engle, Carl Bradford, Martin Bradford. 

Rocket Club 

Launches Saturn 

Rocket Club members successfully built and 

launched a Saturn IB rocket, better known as the 

"green phantom." In order to thoroughly learn 

the fundamental principles of rocketry, each mem¬ 

ber was also required by sponsor Philip Newton to 

make and launch his own rocket. 

Billy Bell, vice-president, Charles Etheridge, president and 
Allen Daughtrey, secretary-treasurer, prepare to launch 
their rocket. 

66 



Jack Womble, president, Robert Fountaine, treasurer, Everett Lattimore, vice-president and Eddie Gibb, secretary, give the 

Jaguar a thorough once over. 

Automobile Club 

Spins Off To 

Fine Start 

The Automobile Club began its first complete 

year with Mr. W. Forbes Daniels as sponsor. 

Through this club the boys were able to learn 

much about cars in general, including driving 

habits, safety precautions and the principles be¬ 

hind the functions of engines. 

First row: Stephen Vass, Blair Stewart, Alvin Morris, Roger Pearson. Second row: Billy Simpson, Guy Doughty, Bob Pretty- 

man, Danny Kellam, Gates Clayton, Kris Carpenter, Frank Nottingham, Tommy Bell, Dennis Borufsen, Garry Drummond, Hallett 
Latimer, Pres Trower. 

67 



Bookworms Infest 

Literary Club 
The Literary Club of Northampton High is an academic 
organization aimed at increasing student enjoyment of lit¬ 
erature in its varied forms. Club activities include critical 
discussions of popular books and articles as well as literary 
games and guizzes. The Club serves as a pleasant union 
of work and play. 

LITERARY CLUB MEMBERS—Left to right: Duane Phillips, Becky Col 
onna, Alain DeClerfayt, Pat Lusk, Blair Stewart, Eddie Gibb, Steve 
Jones, Pam Kelly, Russell Gladden, Brenda Nordstrom, and Debbie 
Willis enjoy the latest book craze—fighting! 

The totem pole of authority in the Literary Club 
is topped by Debbie Miles, president; Anne Spady, 
secretary-treasurer; and Denise Waters, vice-pres¬ 
ident. 

Walter Bailey Widgeon, Delores Eder, Iris Arnold, Mike Shelton, Martin Burgess, Shirley Stine and Henry Floyd demonstrate 
quick wit and the will to win in a mock College Bowl. 

68 



Debate 

Strives For 

Improvement 

The Debate Club of Northampton 

High strives to improve the speech 

and study habits of its members. 

Through practice debates and in¬ 

tramural competition, debaters 

develop quick thinking and ease 

in speaking. Boasting one of 

last year's District Championship 

teams, the eyes of the club look 

to State this year. The club is 

sponsored by Mr. E. M. James, III 

and Mr. Randy Parks. 

The joke’s on Tommy Palmer, president, when he tells Pat Lusk, vice-president, Hubbard 
Mayhew, treasurer and Denise Waters, secretary, that debating is easy. 

The Debate Members are Alain DeClerfayt, Glen Tittermary, Philip Hurlbut, Jack Holland, Denise Waters, Delores Eder, 
Deborah Beckel, Henry Floyd, Steve Jones, Pat Lusk, Richard James and Susie Black. 

69 



Band . . . 

Mr. Meek gives band moral support during their first 
performance. 

The crowd at the Thanksgiving Day football game is enter¬ 
tained by the band and majorettes at half time. 

Band president and drum major Garry Drummond, leads the band procession down the field. Other officers are Vice president 
Frank Dunton, Secretary Iris Arnold, Treasurer Mike Wood and Reporter Anne Wood. 

70 



In Step With The Times 

The Northampton High School marching band made 

its first appearance at the Thanksgiving Day game. 

Many hours of instruction and drill preceded the 

exhibition. With the end of football season, the 

band turned to its normal concert practice. The 

Choral Club had many enjoyable times listening to 

records and singing. Both activities are sponsored 

by Mr. Jay Meek. 

Choral Club members Geneva Bailey, Patricia Ames, Sandra 
Bones, Valerie Dillaman, Faye Barrett, Betty Jean Milbourne, 
Diane Birch, Marilyn Scott and Thomas Widgeon listen to 
Mr. Meek's instructions. 

Aren't Choral Club members supposed to appreciate fine 
music? 

71 



F.T.A. Starts 

Off Right 
The Future Teachers of America Club, sponsored 

by Mrs. Alice Zeliff, strives to identify the qualities 

and traits which are basic to successful teaching and 

to secure accurate information about varied 

teacher-related careers. The club sponsored repre¬ 

sentatives to the F.T.A. convention in Richmond, 

panel discussions, and bake sales. F.T.A. officers June Reynolds, president; Etta Rayfield, treas¬ 
urer; Kathy Smith, secretary and Mike Belote, vice-president 
learn to operate the tape recorder. 

ONE WAV 

. Jm 
piV i w- J| 

^laB JR Ukl 1 * Jmt 
i - W 

\ ^ 8 3 ~, W l 4 

First row: Claudette Hyslop, Sandra Nottingham, Mrs. Alice 
Zeliff, Bessie Vv'ebb, Delores Pruitt, Eleanor Sturqis, Brenda 
Bowen, Amy Sturgis, Shirann Ames, Mary Floyd, Kathy Ethe¬ 
ridge, Ann LeCato. Second row: Charles Gaskins, Norma 
Flagg, Kathy Smith, June Reynolds, Nora Windley, Etta 

Rayfield, Myriam Charnock, Jan Clark, Clifton Lewis, Lenora 
Gillis, Deborah Ames. Third row: Evora Dixon, Pandora 
Greene, Glendora Douglas, Michael Belote, Debbie Miles, 
Lunetta McFadgen. 

72 



Phil Badger and Frank Nottingham count their day's earnings. 

D.E.C.A. Sells 
The Distributive Education Club of America seeks 

to develop future leaders in distribution through 

contest competition, seminars and conferences, 

guest speakers, and field trips. It is sponsored by 

Mrs. Carolyn Jones. 

D.E. members show an interest in the contents of the display 
case. 

DECA MEMBERS—First row: Linda Chambers, Bonnie Ulrich, 
Mary Scott, Delores Mears, Joanne Fitchett, Cindy Robbins, 
Martin Wynder, Myriam Charnock, Clifton Lewis, Sidney 
Downing. Second row: Patricia Ames, Debra Ames, Geneva 
Bailey, Paula Small, Alice Wilson, Norma Ulrich, Carolyn 

Brady, Barbara Moore, Reese Smith. Third row: Jack Womble, 
Willie Moorefield, Ricky Kellam, Brent McCready, Larry 
Stevens, Dennis Borufson, Ricky Fitchett, James Eder, Steve 
Brady, Frank Nottingham, Nancy Alexander, Phil Badger. 

73 



Chess Checks 

Idle Minds 

The Chess Club, organized in 1965, instructs its 

members in the elementary techniques of the game. 

The club sponsors an annual tournament, and the 

winner is honored by receiving an individual plaque 

and by having his name inscribed on a permanent 

plaque on display in the trophy case. The club 

sponsor is Mr. Forbes Daniels. 

"Who suggested we make like a human chessboard? say 
Margaret Engle, vice-president, Hubbard Mayhew, secretary- 
treasurer, Billy Bell, president and Eddie Downing, sergeant- 

at-arms. 

Carlton Scott, Tommy Bonniwell, Betsey Tankard, Roger 
Cramer, Charles Etheridge, Mike Ward, Margaret Engle, 
Harry McCord, Reese Smith, Matt Kellam, Eddie Goble, 
Andrew Stitt, Allen Daughtrey, Kevin Webb, Jim Engle, 
Greg Beckel, Kandell Hollinsworth, Robbie Mapp, Hubbard 

Mayhew, Dina James, Johnny Sanderson, Frank Williams, 
Issac Wiggins, Tommy Mapp, Robert Fountaine, Alvin Mor¬ 
ris, Dean Savage, Bill Renner, Steve Bones, Hallett Latimer, 
Ronald Rowe, Jimmy Jones, Pres Trower, Garry Drummond. 

74 



First row: Debbie Smith, Lynn Kaczorowski, Patsy Ward, 
Dorothy Williams, Cindy Tankard, Mrs. Savedge. Second 

row: Vanessa Baker, Mona Taylor, Debbie Chandler, Martha 
Kellam. 

Handicraft Instills 

Creative Incentive 

The Handicraft Club aims to instill in the members skills 

which will provide them with satisfaction in their pro¬ 

ductive homemaking hobbies. Club time is used on 

these hobbies, which include knitting, smocking and 

sewing. Mrs. Virginia Savedge provides necessary 

guidance. 

President Debbie Smith shows Patty Hodge and Dixie 
Ward the handiwork of a shop student. 

75 



Pep Club Increases Spirit 
Pep Club members are: Anne Acworth, Scottie Acworth, 
Clifton Ames, Vicki Ames, David Arnold, Iris Arnold, Hank 
Badger, Vanessa Baker, Deborah Beckel, Greg Beckel, Darrell 
Beech, Nancy Bell, Earl Boney, Tommy Bonniwell, Celie 
Brown, David Brown, Shirley Bull, Patty Bundick, Theresa 
Camden, Karen Chandler, Kenny Collins, Becky Colonna, 
George Colonna, Debbie Dennis, Garnell Doggett, Linda 
Doughty, Paulette Doughty, Iris Douglas, Susan Dunton, 
Debbie Elliott, Margaret Engle, Betty Etz, Jenny Floyd, Jeff 
Ferguson, Robin Gardner, Ricky Gaskill, Gary Gladden, 
Alan Hamilton, Frank Hope, Betty Mapp Hopkins, Patty J. 
Hopkins, Patty L. Hopkins, John Hume, Phillip Hurlbut, 
Terry Hutchinson, Tommy Hutton, Rosanna James, Debbie 
Jester, Ginger Jones, Karen Jones, Terry Jones, Vanessa 
Jones, Lynn Kaczorowski, Martha Kellam, Matt Kellam, Ricky 
Kellam, Jan Kelly, Pam Kelly, Janice Korleski, Dennis Latimer, 
Fred Lloyd, Billy Magette, Silvia Mapp, Andy Mason, Ricky 
Matthews, Annette Mayhew, Hubbard Mayhew, Joyce 
Mitchell, Shirlene Mitchell, Larry Morris, Maggie Moses, 
Mary Monica Nicolls, Brenda Nordstrom, Alfred Nottingham, 
Anne Nottingham, Anthony Nottingham, Kate Nottingham, 
Spencer Nottingham, Steve Nottingham, Howard Parker, 
John Parker, Barry Parks, Kay Parks, David Partin, Glenn 
Phillips, Judy Powell, Calvin Riggin.VKate Riggin, Johnny 
Rogers, Lynne Rogers, Diane Rolley, Greg Routzong, Johnny 
Sanderson, Beth Savage, Gary Savage, Candy Scott, Howard 
Scott, Joanne Shackelford, Brenda Sheffield, Leon Sheffield, 
Linda Sheffield, Patricia Shively, John Shreaves, Chip Sim¬ 
mons, Paula Small, Kevin Smaw, Doretha Smaw, Selene 
Smaw, Mike Shelton; Lillie Smith, Ann Spady, Pam Sparrow, 
Dale Spence, Shirley Stine, Betsey Tankard, Cindy Tankard, 
Mona Taylor, Glenda Thomas, Deborah Townsend, J. C. 
Trower, Jean Trower, Kit Trower, Nancy Trower, Jane Currie 
Turner, Kathy Turner, Ellen Underhill, Debra Walker, Bonnie 
Wallace, Mike Ward, Jody Warren, Steve Warren, Ruthellen 
Weeks, Kathy Widgen, Walter B. Widgen, Claire Wilkins, 
Frank Williams, Michael Williams, Debbie Willis, Kit Willis, 
Lew Willis, Saliy Womble, Anne Wood, Evon Wright, Jane 
Wyatt, Joyce Wyatt, Goldie Wynder, D. J. Young. 

President Mike Shelton, Secretary-treasurer Debra Walker, 
Vice-president David Partin and Sergeant-at-arms Hubbard 
Mayhew and Tommy Mapp show spirit in different way. 

The basketball team vacates the gym floor for the spirited Pep Club. 

76 



Varsity Encourages 

Spirited Competition 

In All Sports 
The purpose of the Varsity Club, sponsored by 

Mr. Kenneth Webb, is to further an opportunity 

for Monogram boys and girls to have a voice in the 

administration of athletics. To promote good fel¬ 

lowship, to foster good sportsmanship, to encourage 

athletes to make active use of leadership ability, 

and to encourage the development of proper school 

spirit are additional Varsity Club purposes. 

Vice-president Anne Nottingham and Secretary Debbie Dennis 
form a V for victory as Treasurer Alvin Morris backs them 
up. Absent is President Alfred Nottingham. 

First row: Alfred Nottingham, Lew Willis, Patty Hopkins, 
Lynne Rogers, Betsey Tankard, Spencer Nottingham, Tommy 
Palmer, Jenny Floyd, Alvin Morris. Second row: Frank Wil¬ 
liams, David Partin, Diane Rolley, Matt Kellam, Steve Warren, 
Glenn Phill ips, Jack Womble, Debbie Dennis. Third row: 

John Hume, Darrell Beech, Nancy Trower, Eugene Johnson, 
Norman Gladden, Andy Mason, Hubbard Mayhew. Fourth 
row: James Ames, Doretha Smaw, Clifton Ames, Tommy 
Mapp, Pat Lusk, Ronald Powell. Fifth row: Earl Boney, Larry 
Morris, Guy Morris, Mavon Nottingham. 

77 



The Northampton High School Beta Club, under the 

direction of Miss Lila Jacob, sponsors several 

school-spirited projects. In addition to attending 

the annual State Convention, the club holds a 

talent show in mid-November and sells stationery 

around the community. This year the club helped 

support a football spectator bus, gave new dic¬ 

tionaries to the vocational department, and will 

present a $100 scholarship to a Senior at gradua¬ 

tion. As a community service project, the club 

assisted students at Broadwater Academy in the 

organization of a Broadwater Beta Club. 

First row: Kipper Nottingham, president; Billy Magette, vice- 
president; Mike Belote, chaplain. Second row: Belinda Childs, 
Ruthellen Weeks, Jody Warren, Debbie Miles, Denise Waters. 

Third row: Alfred Nottingham, Tommy Mapp, Pat Lusk, Billy 
Bell. Absent: Henry Floyd, secretary-treasurer; Anne Wood. 

78 

N
W

H
t 



S.C.A. Swings 

Into Action 

The SCA, sponsored by Mr. H. P. Wescott, is an 

organization set up to upgrade the general welfare 

of students, encourage good conduct and sports¬ 

manship, and cultivate co-operation between stu¬ 

dents and teachers. The association sponsored a 

magazine campaign, raffles, and spectator buses 

to athletic events. 

Secretary Anne Nottingham measures President Billy Ma- 
gette's sideburns as he measures Treasurer Becky Colonna's 
skirt. (Absent—Vice-president Alfred Nottingham) 

First row: Pat Lusk, Ellen Underhill, Anne Nottingham, Jenny 
Floyd, Becky Colonna, Billy Magette. Second row: Denise 
Waters, Debra Beckel, Steve Warren, Scottie Acworth, Mar¬ 
tha Kellam, Jane Currie Turner. Third row: Betsey Tankard, 

//alter B. Widgen, David Arnold, Frank Hope, Henry Floyd. 
Fourth row: Sara Black, Brenda Pusey, Wayne Lewis, David 

Partin, Mike Shelton. 

79 



First row: Ricky Matthews, 
Badger, Pinky James, Billy 
Shorty Vass. Second row: 
Robert Fountaine, Everett 

Frank Hope, Mike Shelton, Hank 
Simpson, Kandell Hollingsworth, 
Pres Trower, Theresa Camden, 
Lattimore, Blair Stewart, Allen 

Daughtrey, Tommy Bell, Johi 
Kris Carpenter. Third row: Ha 
Dan Carpenter, Andrew Stit 
Roger Pearson, Guy Doughty, 

iny Sanderson, Bob Prettyman, 
llett Latimer, Garry Drummond, 
t, Jimmy Engle, Ricky Gaskill, 
and Glen Thomas. 

Boating Activities 

Interest Shore Youth 

"The Boating Club of Northampton High School, 

sponsored by Mr. Joseph E. Burnham, is open to 

students who own or have access to a boat. The 

years activities are geared to the promotion ’of 

safe boating habits and practices. These include 

a course on safe boating, and field trips to local 

Coast Guard Stations. 

80 

Hey, guys ... I think our navigation was faulty," says Presi¬ 
dent Shorty Vass to Vice-President Frank Hope and Secretary- 
Treasurer Hank Badger. 



Ricky Kellam, reporter, Kemmie Dize, treasurer, Kris Car¬ 
penter, president, Bill Floyd, sentinel, Jack Womble, vice- 
president and Billy Simpson, secretary, learn to use the 

power hacksaw. 

F.F.A. Helps Train 

Promising Farmers 

The primary aim of the Future Farmers of America 

is the development of agricultural leadership, co¬ 

operation and citizenship. Some specific purposes 

are to strengthen the confidence of young men in 

i 

encourage useful citizenship, and foster patriotism. 

The club sponsor is Mr. John Badger. 

"V. Mi. 

wm ~ 7 
HP 
¥ 3 {mM p m 

First row: Billy Reynolds, Richard Costin, Everett Lattimore, 
Kemmie Dize, Billy Simpson, Jack Womble, Kris Carpenter, 
Bill Floyd, Ricky Kellam, Danny Kellam, Ricky Fitchett. 
Second row: Howard Parker, John Campbell, James Elliott, 

Glenn Phillips, George Colonna, Ricky Gaskill, Dan Carpenter, 
Eddie Farlow, Robbie Lawson, Joe Spady. Third row: Neil 

Webb, Michael Mitchell, Jim Evans. 

81 



Tri-Hi-Y Seeks 

Citizenship For 

Chaplain Anne Stevens, Treasurer Rutheilen Weeks, 
President Jody Warren, Secretary Anne Notting¬ 
ham, and Vice-president Lynne Rogers do research 
for a bill to be presented at Model General 
Assembly. 

First row: Susie Black, Jenny Floyd, Scottie Acworth, Kay 
Wyatt, June Reynolds, Debbie Dennis, Jody Warren, Lynne 
Rogers, Kate Nottingham, Terry Hutchinson, Kit Trower, 
Anne Stevens, Patty Hopkins. Second row: Etta Rayfield, 
Betty Hopkins, Kathy Widgen, Beth Savage, Annette May- 

hew, Martha Kellam, Phillip Hurlbut, Jane Turner, Diane 
Rolley, Judy Powell, Anne Nottingham, Patty Hopkins. Third 

row: Celie Brown, Vanessa Baker, Nancy Bell, Pam Sparrow, 
Dorothy Williams, Edith Mears, Rutheilen Weeks, Linda 

Doughty, Joanne Shackelford, Debbie Jester. 

82 



Understanding, 

Student Members 

The purpose of the Junior and Senior Tri-Hi-Y's 

is to create, maintain and extend throughout the 

home, school and community high standards of 

Christian character. Various activities include White 

Christmas, favors for retarded children and hospital 

patients, and morning devotions. The Junior sponsor 

is Mrs. Virgelia Mapp and the Senior sponsor is 

Mrs. Bertie Henderson. 

Vice-president Anne Acworth and President. Susan Dunton 
plan the next meeting. 

Amy Sturgis, Kathy Etheridge, Brenda Pusey, Sara Black, 
Nancy Widgeon, Sherry Reynolds, Jean Trower, Anne Ac- 
worth, Susan Savage, Mary Floyd, Jan Clark, Ginna Holland, 

Reva Press, Selene Smaw, Diane Ward, Vanessa Jones, Jan 
Kelly, Sally Womble, Bonnie Wallace, Sally Tankard, Eleanor 
Sturgis, Eilen Underhill, Iris Douglas. 

83 



First row: Philip Hurlbut, Miss Joyce Fooks, sponsor, Kate 
Nottingham, Becky Colonna, editor, Mike Wood, Eddie 
Downing, Billy Bell. Second row: Patty Hopkins, Debbie Miles, 
Henry Floyd, Anne Wood, June Reynolds, Linda Doughty, 

Eleanor Sturgis, Barbara Pollock, Sally Belote, Delores Mer¬ 
ritt, Tommy Custis, Pam Kelly, Harry McCord. Third row: 

Billy Magette, Joanne Shackelford, Iris Arnold, Duane Phillips, 
Denise Waters, Deborah Beckel, Roy Ballard, Howard Scott. 

Den ise is convinced something's going on, but Joanne seems 
unconcerned. 

Torch Staff 

Burns With 

Enthusiasm 

Torch Staff members started this year to break in 

their new sponsor, Miss Joyce Fooks. Much time, 

effort and co-operation was put forth to capture 

the highlights of this school year. All work com¬ 

pleted, our final reward is the proud presentation 

of the 1970 TORCH. 

84 



First row: Kathy Lipscomb, Richard Bralley, Roy Ballard. 
Second row: Danny Davis, Kemmie Dize, Tommy Custis, Mike 
Wood. Third row: Dottie Barnes, Susan Hudson, Marty 

Downing, Chuck Chesser. Fourth row: Scottie Scott, Chip 
Manuel, Steve Williams. 

Cameramen 

Snap It Up 

Through various activities, the Northampton High 

Camera Club seeks to increase its members' knowl¬ 

edge and enjoyment of photography. Valuable in¬ 

struction is offered in the processes of picture- 

taking and print development, as well as in the 

operation of projection equipment. Under the di¬ 

rection of Mr. Jerry Doughty, the club is a pleasant 

combination of work and play. 

Officers Danny Davis, treasurer, Richard Bralley, president, 
Kemmie Dize, vice-president and Susan Hudson, secretary 
learn how to operate the movie projector. 

85 



86 



Academics 
Bring Goals 
One Step 
Nearer 

y^Sb 



Science, History, And Physical 

Paula Small and Bill Floyd feed Mr. Bull's tropical fish. 

Alfred Nottingham and Billy Magette aid Mr. Jones with 
barometer. 

a mercury 

"Hey, guys, I think we've spotted a Russian missile!" 

"E-x-a-c-t-l-y!" 

88 



Education All Hard Work 

'Blair, your problem is that you don't speak up enough." 
Lew Willis brushes up on his Government? 

Are you sure this is quality education? 

89 



Vocational Skills Help Students 

JP'wH M/;\ 
jh 

m r /A 
. 

JHV 1# 

Jimmy Richardson works for perfection in woodwork. 

Jody Warren, Judy Powell, and Debbie Dennis mix things up in 
Home Ec. 

Actually, I was looking for something a 
revealing." 

little more 



Students 

Excel In 

Arts 

Duane Phillips displays prize winning picture. 

Some students just can't stay clean in art. 

"Beware the Ides of March!" Miss Jacob. 

♦ft* 

W 1 JHHR 

• 

" ' —- ■- 

l 1 1 
I [1 I ■ 

l«, 1 
91 



92 



Teachers 
Guide Students’ 

Footsteps 

93 



Mrs. Sharon Bull listens attentively 

as Mr. Ernest James explains a 

government theory. 

1 

mm 

' 

Mr. Jerry Doughty, Mr. Joseph 

Burnham and Mr. Daniels share a 
private joke. 

Mrs. Helen Bell, Mrs. Virgelia 

Mapp and Mrs. Joyce Best prepare 

for their next class in the ladies’ 

lounge. 

94 



9 

Staff Activities 

Not Restricted 

To Classrooms 

Mrs. Mary Walker spends her free time 
creatively. 

"Well, how much can we get?" Principal William J. Oakley 
asks Superintendent George Young as Assistant Principal 
H. P. Wescott looks on. 

"Thank heavens it's Friday," sighs 
Mrs. Ellen Camden. 

Mrs. Bertie Henderson asks Mrs. 
Carolyn Jones, "How can you still 
smile after six hours of teaching?" 

"Who says I'm conceited?" Coach Kenneth 
Thomas asks Coaches Kenneth Webb and 

Randy Parks. 
95 



Miss Lila Jacob, Mr. Philip Newton, Mrs. Margaret Holland and Mrs. Mary Kellam 
spend a few leisure moments chatting in the lounge. 

Camera 

Informal 
During 

Mr. Keith Bull explains the chart to Mrs. Laura Nottingham and 
Mrs. Elizabeth Newton, but Miss Judith Robertson seems un¬ 
impressed. 

Miss Joyce Fooks and Mr. Charles Jones join Mr. J. D. Meek 
during a break. 

Mrs. Alice Zeliff, Mrs. Virginia Savedge, Miss Margaret Scott, Mrs. Phyllis Magette and Mr. Philip Badger discuss some current issues. 

96 



Catches 

Moments 

Work Breaks 

Bus drivers Mr. Robins, Mr. Heath, Mrs. Parks, Mr. Kellam, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Moore, 
Mr. Shreaves, and Mr. Nelson are the first to greet the students and the last to say 
"goodbye." 

Lunchroom ladies Mrs. Nancy Moore, Mrs. Bessie Payne and 
Mrs. Louise Moore work hard to plan and prepare the meals. 
Absent when picture was taken was Mrs. Jyanita Rowe. 

Janitor^, Percell Widgeon and Rufus 
Thompson put in a long day's work. 

Ruthellen Weeks, Theresa Camden, Patty L. Hopkins, and Patty J. Hopkins are efficient office workers. 

97 



Miss Phoebe Windecker works hard at her Job. 
§ 

* 

Pam Kelly and Barbara Pollock distribute the mail, while Norma 

Ulrich and Dale Spence check the time. 

Sally Belota, Robin Gardner, Linda Chambers, Betty Etz and Debbie Jester keep the faculty well-informed. 

98 



In Memoriam 

Mrs. Mary D. Shannonhouse 

1918-1970 

John M. McKluskey 

1953-1970 

99 



vs* 

HUNTER'S 
SPECIALS ■<« **a*»*T 

Vo'.l>'"><)'r' 
-rtJtjR CAR 
FOR CASH! 

IOO 



Y%V**A 

.,1 I •I**’ ,‘i-rn }•• 
ftffMigh 

-- «•**“• 
\ >■' 
V« ' 

k ^ ;M H.M* “ "", 

Wv^. 
WsH* s 

UMtttO Niiw«« 

Effective 
Advertising 

Carries Products 
To Students 

101 



KELLAM'S STORE 

Cape Charles, Virginia WATTS 

BROTHERS, INC. 

BELL & JARVIS, INC. 
FINE APPAREL FOR GENTLEMEN 

Parksley, Virginia 23421 

Machipongo, Virginia 

D. O. SUMNERS E. & H. CLEANERS 

PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK 

Eastville, Virginia 

Cape Charles, Virginia 



PEEBLES 

DEPARTMENT 

STORE 
Eastville, Virginia 

Exmore, Virginia "YOUR FRIENDLY HOMETOWN BANK" 

Oyster, Virginia 



McCREADY'S 
GROCERY 

Oyster, Virginia 

GRAY'S T.V. 

APPLIANCES 

FURNITURE 

Eastville, Virginia 

LLOYD'S 

DRUG STORE 

Exmore, Virginia 

There’s More 

Of Everything 

In Downtown 

Salisbury 
Downtown Salisbury is the focal point of 

the Delmarva Peninsula's largest and most 

Progressive city. If the quest is for the 

selection of finest quality for all members 

of the family—Downtown Salisbury is your 

target. This is true for fashions, accessories, 

and fine footwear for ladies, men, boys and 

girls. Furniture and furnishings for the home 

are in abundance. Every facet of Banking, 

Legal and Medical professions is at hand. 

Food . . . from a snack to a full course meal 

is conveniently available. Parking facilities 

are conveniently located for your shopping 

pleasure. We're not modest—we're proud 

to say . . . there's more of everything in 

Downtown Salisbury. 

104 



BOGGS WATER 
AND SEWAGE 

Melfa, Virginia 

CHICKEN OUR SPECIALTY 

Route 13 Bypass 

Exmore, Virginia 

GOFFIGON EQUIPMENT 
COMPANY 
Bayview, Virginia 

PHONE 442-9976 
AND YOUR ORDER WILL BE WAITING 

CHANDLER'S 

FINE CARS, 

INC 

TOWN AND COUNTRY 

LADIES' APPAREL 
MILLINERY AND ACCESSORIES 

Phone 665-4220 

Onley, Virginia 

KELLER GULF 
B. T. FAR LOW 

REPAIR WORK, TIRES, ACCESSORIES 

GROCERIES—CONFECTIONS—ICE 

Phone 787-9646 

Route 13, Keller, Virginia 

105 



THOMPSON 
AND 

SAVAGE 

Many thanks to the Shore Potato 
Growers for their co-operation. 

Building Center 

Exmore, Virginia 

"Cool it" at 

ROGERS 
BROTHERS 

Cheriton, Virginia 

STATE FARM 
INSURANCE 

P. R. TITTERMARY 

B & B 

MARKET 
Exmore, Virginia Eastville, Virginia 

DOUGHTY'S 
CLEANERS 

CANDLELIGHT 
LODGE 

Exmore, Virginia Birdsnest, Virginia 

106 



SHREAVES' 
SERVICE STATION 

H. L. SHREAVES 

Eastville, Virginia 

EWELL'S 
FURNITURE 

AND 

APPLIANCES 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

NELSON D. 
DOUGHTY 

GENERAL MERCHANDISE 

Willis Wharf Virginia 

CALLAHAN'S GULF 
SERVICE 

Located on U. S. 13—Exmore By-Pass 

DIESEL FUEL 

GAS—OIL—LUBRICATION- 
WASHING—TRUCK ICING 

(703) 442-9970 

Exmore, Virginia 23350 

DELMARVA 
TIRE COMPANY 

Cape Charles, Virginia FOX AND JAMES 
Eastville, Virginia 

FOX AND SCOTT 
MADELYN'S Cape Charles, Virginia 

i 

Parksley, Virginia FUNERAL DIRECTORS 

107 



POLLOK'S SUNOCO 

TRIPLE 
Townsend, Virginia 

//|^// 

GROCERY 

Eastville, 

Virginia 

PAGE OUTTEN 

Cheriton, Virginia 

SHORE 

EQUIPMENT, INC. 

KELLAM DISTRIBUTING 
COMPANY 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

331-2900 

JOHN DEERE FARM EQUIPMENT 

Machipongo, Virginia JOE A. MAPP 

INSURANCE AGENCY 

Eastville, Virginia 

108 



C. D. MARSH 

JEWELERS AND SPORTING GOODS 

Onancock, Virginia 

H. R. WEST & SON 

THE EASTERN 

SHORE NEWS 

YOUR HOMETOWN PAPER 

P. O. Box 108 

Cheriton, Virginia 23316 

Accomac, Virginia 

FINE COMMERCIAL PRINTING 

331-2427 
Onancock, Virginia 

BAYSHORE CONCRETE PRODUCTS 

CORPORATION 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

109 



FULCHER 
AND 

MARTIN 
INC 

VIRGINIA 
NATIONAL 

BANK 

PURE OIL PRODUCTS 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

110 



c 

a 

C 
o 

I 

■■ vHII 

EXMORE BO ILING CO. 

Exmore, Virginia 

. 

Sw 



NORTHAMPTON 
SERVICE STATION WESTERN 

RAYMOND SPADY, Prop. 

Phone: 331-8408 

AUTO 

Cheriton, Virginia 

Fig Street and Mason Avenue 

ACROSS FROM ICE PLANT 

Cape Charles, Virginia 23310 

HORNE & STAUFFER PAUL'S 

Exmore and Onley, Virginia RESTAURANT 

Cheriton, Virginia 

LOIS AND G. C. ROWE 
IDEAL 

CLEANERS 

BEAUTY SHOP AND BARBER SHOP INC. 

Exmore, Virginia 
1. H. AND C. E. PARKER 

DEPENDABLE CLEANERS SINCE 1921 

Exmore, Virginia 

PRIDE CAR WASH TEXTILE SHOP 
A CLEAN CAR AND MORE GAS FOR LESS 

Cheriton, Virginia 

Nassawadox, Virginia 



DUNTON'S 
TEXACO 

Nassawadox, Virginia 

442-9117 

H. M. JAMES 
AND COMPANY 

Nassawadox, Virginia 

YARD GOODS 

AND 

READY TO WEAR 

J. M. WATSON 
COMPANY, INCORPORATED HENDERSON'S 

FURNITURE AND HOUSEHOLD 
APPLIANCES 

Onancock, Virginia 

787-2636 

PHARMACY 

Nassawadox, Virginia 

C. A. NOTTINGHAM 

INSURANCE—REAL ESTATE 

442-6588 

Exmore, Virginia JOHNNY'S 

MARKET 

COLLINS' TEXACO 

Machipongo, Virginia 

Fairview, Virginia 

113 



H. C. WEST & SON ADDISON & COMPANY 
GENERAL FARM PRODUCTS Eastville, Virginia 

Birdsnest, Virginia 

EARL’S GRILL 
& B. & C. 

SPORTING GOODS STORE 

Oak Hall, Virginia Nassawadox, Virginia 

BEN FRANKLIN 
STORE NORTHAMPTON 

Nassawadox, Virginia GROWERS 

INC. 

RADIO ELECTRIC 
SERVICE COMPANY 

RADIO, T.V. SALES 
AND SERVICE 

Cheriton, Virginia 

Box #305 Parksley, Virginia 

"BRIGHTEN YOUR HOME WITH MUSIC 

Phone—665-51 13 

114 



C. J. PRETTYMAN, 

JR., INC. 

B. L. BELL SEAFOOD 

Oyster, Virginia 

PRODUCE BROKER 

Exmore, Virginia 

WILKIN'S 
FUNERAL HOME 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

EICHELBERGER'S J. A. WALTERS 
Keller, Virginia 

BEST OF LUCK TO THE SENIORS 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR 

Eastville, Virginia 

RICHARDSON'S 
GARAGE 

NORTHAMPTON 
INSURANCE 

AGENCY 

ALUS CHALMERS FARM 
EQUIPMENT 

GENERAL AUTO REPAIRS 

Eastville, Virginia 

E. S. STURGIS 

Eastville, Virginia 

115 



FRED'S 
TRUCK CENTER 

GREEN'S 
MARKET 

"ONE STOP WILL DO IT ALL" 

Bayview, Virginia 

RELIABLE 

BUILDING 
SUPPLIES 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

GROCERIES AND HARDWARE 
MECHANIC ON DUTY 

Fairview, Virginia 

HAYNIE 

PRODUCTS INCORPORATED 
Box 471 

Cape Charles, Virginia 23310 

THE BANK OF VIRGINIA 
Hailwood, Virginia 

LOANS FOR ANY WORTHWHILE PURPOSE 

5% Savings Certificates—Interest Paid Monthly 

MEMBER OF VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH BANKSHARES, INC. 

MEMBER—FDIC MEMBER—FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

Phone 
787-4928 824-3483 

116 



SEAVIEW 
MARKET THE 

HERBERT SENN 

GENERAL MERCHANDISE COMPANY 

Seaview, Virginia 

Exmore, Virginia 

HARLAN CHERITON 
BOWDEN TV CENTER 

Exmore, Virginia Cheriton, Virginia 

Congratulations 
From 

W E S R 
FM 

103.3—Serving 
Northampton 

With Music—Local News 
Weather—Tides 

117 



SHORE 

TRAILER 

SALES 

EASTVILLE FINANCE 
COMPANY 

Eastville, Virginia 

Weirwood, Virginia 

DICKINSON 
INSURANCE 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

FARMERS AND 

MERCHANTS 

NATIONAL BANK 
HOPKINS 

CHEVROLET 

Onley, Virginia 

Cheriton, Virginia 

331-1514 

118 



VILLAGE SHOP 

EASTERN SHORE'S STYLE CENTER" 

MRS. JEWELL CHASE—Owner 

Phone 665-4212 

Parksley, Virginia 

THE PEOPLES' 

TRUST BANK 

Exmore, Virginia 23350 

HENRY'S 
IMPRINTING 

SERVICE 

Nassawadox, Virginia 

KOONTZ DAIRY 
INC 

Phone 442-6060 

Exmore, Virginia 

119 



EXMORE 
SEAFOOD COMPANY 

Fish Cleaned While "U" Wait 
Shucked Oysters and Clams 

KENNETH DOUGHTY, Prop. 

442-9984 

W. F. ROLLEY 

Cheriton, Virginia 

331-1728 

BELL'S T.V. 

AND RADIO 

REPAIR 

SERVICE 
Eastville, Virginia 

Telephone 678-5704 

NORTHAMPTON 
PHOTO 
SERVICE 

CAMERA CRAFTSMEN SINCE 1949 

Exmore, Virginia 

442-6414 

Try An Experienced Camera! 

M. J. DUER AND 

COMPANY, 
INCORPORATED 

Exmore, Virginia 

(Hirk * fhm 
(&inrr 18*10) 

(Dnanrnrli, Ha. 

120 



JACK WEBB 
SELF SERVICE 

WESTERN AUTO 
STORE 

MEMBER OF E.S.I. AND V.F.D.A. 

Machipongo, Virginia 

SPORTING GOODS 
Exmore, Virginia 

CUSTIS RECORD 
SHOP 

CAPE CHARLES 
CLEANERS 

Exmore, Virginia Cape Charles, Virginia 

NORTHAMPTON MEAT LAND, INC. 

MARKETING TOP QUALITY BEEF AND PORK 

COOPERATIVE, INC. 
WHOLESALE RETAIL 

2 LOCATIONS 

Weirwood, Virginia 

442-6958 

Exmore, Virginia 23350 
and 

Cape Charles, Virginia 23310 



SAVAGE'S DRUG STORE 

Cape Charles, Virginia 

FLORA DAWN 
FLORIST 

Exmore, Virginia 

KENNY'S RESTAURANT MRS. JOHN BAILEY, INC. 
Cape Charles, Virginia Onley, Virginia 

GLADDEN TIRE 
COMPANY 

Exmore, Va. Ph. 442-6116 

TIRES OF QUALITY 

AT REAL VALUE PRICES. 

HOME OF SATISFIED CUSTOMERS 

COOPER 
DUNLOP 

B.F. GOODRICH (TRACTOR) 

"If You Don't Know Tires — Know Your Tire Dealer" 

ALL PRODUCTS and SERVICES GUARANTEED 

122 



PAUL COATES' 
GROCERY 

WARREN'S SALES 
AND SERVICE 

Machipongo, Virginia Cheriton, Virginia 

Compliments of 

NORDSTROM 
CHEVROLET 

JAMES SHOES 
AND SPORTSWEAR 

Exmore, Virginia Exmore, Virginia 

ROYAL CROWN COLA 
Cape Charles, Virginia 

123 



Senior Statistics 

ACWORTH, ELIZABETH SCOTT Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; 
Choral Club I; J.V. Cheerleader I, 2; Varsity Cheerleader 
3, 4, 5; SCA 2, 3, 5; Tri-Hi-Y 3, 4, 5; Varsity Club 4, 5 

AMES, CHARLES PHILLIP J.V. Basketball 2, 3; Varsity 
Basketball 4, 5; Baseball 2, 3, 4, 5; Varsity Club 4, 5; Pep 
Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; FFA 2, 3 

AMES, CLIFTON ROBERT Varsity Basketball 4, 5; Cross 
Country 2; Track 5; Pep Club 4, 5; Varsity Club 5 

AMES, CLIFTON LEE JR. Varsity Club 5; Varsity Basket¬ 
ball 4, 5 

AMES, VICTORIA LEE Pep Club I, 2, 3, 5; Choral Club 
2, 3, 4 

BEECH, DARRELL MORGAN JR. (transfer) Varsity Basket¬ 
ball 4, 5, Co-Captain 5; Varsity Track 4, 5; Pep Club 4, 
5; Varsity Club 5 

BELL, THOMAS GLADDEN Rocket Club I, 2, 3, 4; Pep 
Club I, 3; FFA 2, 3; Track 3; Boating Club 4, 5; Auto¬ 
mobile Club 5; Tennis 4, 5 

BELOTE, MICHAEL THOMAS Choral Club I, 2, 4, 5; Band 
2, 3, 4, 5; Beta Club 4, 5, Chaplain 5; FTA 5, Vice-Presi¬ 
dent 5 

BONEY, EARL III J.V. Football 2; J.V. Track 2; Cross 
Country 2; FFA 2; Varsity Football 3, 4, 5; J.V. Basketball 
3; Varsity Club 4, 5; Varsity Track 4, 5; Pep Club 5 

BRADFORD, RITA FAY (transfer) 

BRADY, STEVE VERNON 

BULL, SHIRLEY MARIE Pep Club 2, 3, 5; Choral Club 
2, 3, 4 

BURGESS, MARTIN LUTHER JR. Rocket Club I; Chess 
Club 2; Baseball 2, 3, 5; Pep Club 3; J.V. Basketball 3; 
Literary Club 4, 5; Debate Club 4, 5; Varsity Basketball 5 

CAMPBELL, DONNIE LEE 

CARPENTER, JACQUELINE MARIE Choral Club I; Jr. 
Tri-Hi-Y 2, Secretary 2; Pep Club 3; Handicraft Club 4, 5, 
Vice-President 4 

CARPENTER, KRIS WIDGEON Rocket Club I, 2, 3, 4; 
J.V. Football I; FFA 2, 3, 4, 5, President 5; Pep Club 3; 
Boating Club 4, 5; Automobile Club 5 

CHAMBERS, LINDA KAYE DE Club 4, 5; Choral Club 4, 5 

CLAYTON, SAMUEL GATES JR. Rocket Club I, 4; FFA 
2, 3; Boating Club 4; Automobile Club 4 

COLLINS, KENNETH LESLIE Pep Club I, 3, 4, 5; Rocket 
Club I; J.V. Track I; Varsity Baseball 2, 3 ,4, 5, Co-Captain 
4; Varsity Football 3; Varsity Basketball 3, 4, 5, Co-Captain 
5; Varsity Club 3, 4, 5; Track 4, 5 

COLONNA, REBECCA PARKE Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
Secretary 3, Secretary-Treasurer 4; Choral Club I; Torch 
Staff 3, 4, 5, Editor-in-Chief 5; Literary Club 4, 5, Trea¬ 
surer 4; SCA 4, 5; Beta Representative 3, 4, 5, Maid of 
Honor 4 

DAUGHTREY, JOHN ALLEN JR. Rocket Club I, 5, Trea¬ 
surer 5; Chess Club 2, 3, 4, 5; Pep Club 3; Camera Club 
3; Boating Club 4, 5 

DeCLERFAYT, ALAIN DANIEL (transfer) Debate Club 
5; Literary Club 5; Tennis 5 

DENNIS, DEBRA LOUISE Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; Choral 
Club I; Band I, 2, 3; J.V. Cheerleader 2, 4, 5; Softball 
2, 3, 4, 5; Tri-Hi-Y 3, 4, 5, Chaplain 4, 5; Varsity Club 
4, 5, Secretary 5 

DRUMMOND, ERNEST GARRISON JR. Rocket Club I, 
3, 4, Vice-President 4; Band I, 2, 3, 4, 5, .Treasurer 4, 
President 5; Chess Club 2, 3, 4, 5; Boating Club 5; Auto¬ 
mobile Club 5 

DUNTON, EVERETT FRANKLIN Band I, 2, 3, 4, 5, Vice- 
President 5; Camera Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; Pep Club 5 

ENGLE, MARGARET ELIZABETH Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; 
Choral Club I, 2, 3; Band I, 2, 3, 4, 5, Chaplain 3; Jr. 
Tri-Hi-Y 2, Treasurer 2; Chess 3, 4, 5, Vice President 4, 5 

FLOYD, HENRY BURCH Literary Club 4, 5; Debate Club 
4, 5; Beta Club 3, 4, 5, Secretary 5; Class Vice-President 
5; SCA I; Annual Staff 4; National Merit Commendation 4 

FLOYD, JENNY JACOB Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5, Treasurer 
3; SCA I, 2, 4, 5; Choral Club I; J.V. Cheerleader 2; 
Varsity Cheerleader 3, 4, 5; Tri-Hi-Y 3, 4, 5, Reporter 4, 
Senator to MGA 5; Varsity Club 4, 5 

FOUNTAINE, ROBERT NELSON Pep Club I, 2, 3, 5; 
Chess Club I, 4; J.V. Football I; Camera Club 2, 3, 4, 
Treasurer 3, Vice-President 4; Baseball Manager 2; Basket¬ 
ball Manager 2, 3; Boating Club 4, 5; Automobile Club 5 

GARDNER, NORA SUSAN Choral Club I, 2, 3; Varsity 
Cheerleader 3, 4; Pep Club 4 

GIBB, EDWARD HOUSTON Band I, 2, 3, 4, 5; Rocket 
Club 3, 4, Secretary-Treasurer 3, 4; Literary Club 4, 5, 
President 4; Automobile Club 4, 5, Secretary 4, 5 

GIBBS, LULIE ANN Pep Club 2 

GLADDEN, NORMAN JR. J.V. Football I, 2; Varsity 
Baseball 3, 4, 5 

GLADDEN, WALTER RUSSELL Pep Club I, 2, 3; Ledger- 
Star Spelling Semi-Finalist I; WGH Correspondent 3, 4, 5; 
National French Contest, 2nd place 3, 1st place 4; Literary 
Club 4, 5; Goldey-Beacom Spelling Award, 3rd place 4; 
Debate Club 4, 5 

HALL, WILLIAM MAPP 

HOPE, HERBERT LEE III FFA 2, 3 

HOPKINS, PATRICIA LYNN Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; J.V. 
Cheerleader 2; Varsity Cheerleader 3, 4, Co-Captain 4; 
SCA 2; Softball 2, 3, 4; Tri-Hi-Y 3, 4, 5; Band 3 

HURLBUT, EMILY PHILIP (transfer) Pep Club 5; Debate 
Club 5; Tri-Hi-Y 5 

JONES, STEVEN EARL J.V. Football I, 2; J.V. Track 2; 
Chess Club 2, 3; Golf 2, 3, 5; Pep Club 3, 4, 5; Varsity 
Track 3; Literary Club 4, 5; Camera Club 4; Varsity Foot¬ 
ball 4, 5; Tennis 4; Debate Club 5 

JONES, VIRGINIA ANN Pep Club 2, 4, 5; Choral Club 
2, 3, 4, 5, Vice-President 5; Handicraft Club 3 

KELLY, PAMELA RUTH Pep Club I, 3, 4, 5; Choral Club 
2, 3; Literary Club 4, 5; Torch Staff 5 

LUSK, FRANK MARSH JR. SCA I, 5; Pep Club I, 2, 
3, 5; Rocket Club I; J.V. Track 2; Debate Club 2, 3, 4, 
5, Secretary 3, President 4, Vice-President 5; Literary Club 
3, 4, 5, Vice-President 4; Beta Club 3, 4, 5; Varsity Track 
3; District Debate Champion 4; Golf 4, 5; Varsity Club 5; 
Class President 5 

MAGETTE, WILLIAM LAWSON Presidential Award For 
Physical Education I ; Chess Club 2, 3, 4; J.V. Track 2; 
Class Vice-President 2, 3; Beta Club 3, 4, 5; Torch Staff 
4; SCA 3, 4, President 5; Pep Club 5; Delegate to SCA 
Workshop 5 

MANUEL, EDWIN HOWARD II Camera Club 3, 4, 5, 
Treasurer 5; Band 3, 4, 5. 

124 



Senior Statistics 
MASON, JOE ANDREW J.V. Football 2; Varsity Football 

3, 4, 5; Pep Club 3, 4, 5; Track 3, 4; Varsity Club 4 

MEARS, LUTHER LEE 

MITCHELL, JOYCE MAE Choral Club 3, President 3; 

Pep Club 5; Softball 2 

MORRIS, ALVIN RUSSELL JR. J.V. Football 2; Varsity 
Football 3, 4, 5; J.V. Track 2; Varsity Track 3, 4, 5; Varsity 

Club 4, 5, Treasurer 5; Automobile Club 4, 5 

MORRIS, LARRY LORENZO Cross County 4; Track 4 

MOSES, MAGGIE OPHELIA Pep Club I, 3, 4, 5; Choral 

Club 2, 3, 4 

NORDSTROM, BRENDA ARINTHIA Literary Club 5; Pep 

Club 5 

NOTTINGHAM, ANNE LAWRENCE Beta Contestant I, 
2, 4, 5; Jr. Tri-Hi-Y I, 2, Vice-President I, President 2; 
J.V. Cheerleader I, 2, Co-Captain 2; Pep Club 2, 3, 4, 5; 
Varsity Cheerleader 3, 4, 5, Co-Captain 4, Captain 5; 
Tri-Hi-Y 3, 4, 5, Vice-President 4, Secretary 5; Choral Club 
3; Varsity Club 4, 5, Vice-President 5 

NOTTINGHAM, ANTHONY GRIFFIN Track 4, 5; Cross 

Country 4 

NOTTINGHAM, CLIFFORD ARRINGTON III Class Presi¬ 
dent I, 3; Class Treasurer 4; Football Trainer 2, 3, 4, 5; 
Literary Club 4, 5; Pep Club 2; Camera Club 3, 4, 5; 
J.V. Basketball Manager I, 2; Baseball Manager I, 2; Goldey- 
Beacom Spelling Contest 4, 1st place; Debate Club 3, Vice- 
President 3; Beta Club 3, 4, 5, President 5; Homecoming 

King 5 

NOTTINGHAM, SEVERN ALFRED III Baseball I, 2; J.V. 
Football I, 2; Varsity Football 3, 4, 5, Co-Winner M.V.P. 
Award; Beta Club 3, 4; Band 3, 4, Treasurer 3, President 4; 
SCA 4; Rocket Club I, 4, Secretary I, President 3; Varsity 

Club 4, 5, President 5 

PALMER, THOMAS GADDY J.V. Football I, 2; Presi¬ 
dential Award For Physical Education I; Chess Club 2; 
Varsity Track 2, 4; Varsity Football 3, 4, 5, Co-Winner 
M.V.P. Award; Debate Club 5, President 5; Varsity Club 

4, 5; Pep Club 3, 5 

PARKS, NANCY CAROL Choral Club 4 

PARKS, WILLIAM FRANKLIN III J.V. Football I, 2; Rocket 
Club I, 2; Pep Club I; Boating Club 3, 4, 5; Automobile 
Club 4, 5; Literary Club 3, 4; Varsity Track 5; Presidenital 
Award for Physical Fitness 2, 3 

PARTIN, DAVID GLADSTONE Baseball Mgr. I; J.V. Bas¬ 
ketball I, 2, 3; Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5, Vice-President 5; 
SCA I, 2, 3, 4, 5; Baseball 2, 3, 4 5; J.V. Football 2; 
Rocket Club I; Varsity Basketball 4, 5; Varsity Club 4, 5 

PHILLIPS, VINCENT DUANE Rocket Club I, 2; Chess 
1, 2, 3; Pep Club I, 3, 4; Camera Club 2, 3, 4; Varsity 
Track 3; Literary 4; Torch Staff 4, 5 

POWELL, JUDY KAYE Choral Music I, 3; Pep Club I, 
2, 3, 4, 5; Jr. Tri-Hi-Y I, 2, Vice-President 2; Tri-Hi-Y 3, 
4, 5; Softball 2; Varsity Cheerleader 4; Beta Contestant 4 

REID, MICHAEL DUANE Basketball 4, 5; Camera Club 

4; Varsity Football 5; Varsity Club 5 

REYNOLDS, VICKI VAUGHN Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; 

Choral Club 1, 2 

REYNOLDS, WENDY VALLI Choral Club 2, 3, 4; Handi¬ 

craft Club 3 

RIGGIN, KARON MARINA Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; 

Homecoming Representative 4 

ROWLEY, BARBARA ANN Softball 3; Choral 4 

SCOTT, CANDACE LEE Pep Club 4, 5; Literary Club 5 

SCOTT, GEORGE EARL III Pep Club 2; Camera Club 
2, 3, 4; FFA 2; DE Club 3, 4 

SCOTT, MARY ELIZABETH 

SHEFFIELD, LEON JR. J.V. Football 2; J.V. Track 2; 
Cross Country 4; Varsity Track 4 

SHELTON, GARRY MICHAEL J.V. Football Mgr. 3. 5; 
Pep Club 3, 4, 5, President 5; Debate 3; Varsity Football 
4; Automobile Club 4, Reporter 4; SCA 4, 5; Boating 
Club 5; J.V. Basketball Mgr. 5; Literary Club 5; Student 
Court 5 

SIMPSON, BARBARA ANN Choral Club 3 

SIMPSON, PATRICIA ANN 

SMAW, DORETHA FRANCIE Choral Club 2, 4; Softball 

2, 3, 4, Co-Captain 5; Varsity Club 3, 4, 5; Pep Club 5 

SPADY, ANN DOUGLAS Pep Club 2, 3, 4, 5; SCA 2; 
Literary Club 5, Secretary-Treasurer 5 

STEWART, THOMAS BLAIR Pep Club 2, 3, 4; Chess 
Club 4; Debate 2, 3, 4; FFA 2, 3; Boating Club 5; Auto¬ 
mobile Club 5 

STINE, SHIRLEY KAY Band I, 2, 3, 4, 5; Pep Club I, 2, 
3, 4, 5; Literary Club 5 

STITT, ANDREW DAVID Chess Club 3, 4; Rocket 3, 4, 5; 
Varsity Football 4; Track Mgr. 4, 5; Boating Club 5 

THOMAS, GLENN EDWARD Varsity Football 3, 4 

TOWNSEND, DEBORAH JEAN Pep Club 2; Choral Club 
2, 3, 4; Handicraft Club 3 

TROWER, NANCY ANN Choral Club 2, 3, 4, President 
4; Handicraft Club 3; Pep Club 4; Softball 4, 5 

TROWER, PRESTON ELIJAH III Torch Staff I; Chess 
Club 2, 3, 4, 5; Baseball Mgr. 2; Pep Club 3, 4; Rocket 
Club 3, 4, Vice-President 4; Boating Club 4, 5, Secretary 
4; Automobile Club 5 

ULRICH, BONNIE SUE Choral Club 3; DE Club 4, 
Treasurer 4 

VASS, SIDNEY STEPHEN SWANSON Rocket Club I; Band 
I; Boating Club 3, 4, 5, President 5; Camera Club 3; Auto¬ 
mobile Club 4, 5, Secretary 4; FFA 4, 5 

WARREN, JODY CLARE Pep Club 4, 5; Softball 4, 5; 
Torch Staff 4; Tri-Hi-Y 4, 5, President 5, District Vice- 
President 4, 5; Beta Club 5; Varsity Cheerleader 5 

WIDGEN. WALTER BAILEY III Class Secretary I. 2, 5; 
J.V. Basketball 3; Chess Club 3; SCA 3, 5; Pep Club 5; 
Literary Club 5 

WILLIAMS, FRANK CORNELL 

WILLIAMS, FRANK FLORYAN Chess Club 3, 4; Pep 
Club 4; Debate Club 4; Cross Country 4; Basketball Mgr. 
4; Track 4 

WILLIAMS. LILIA MAE Choral Club 3. 4; Pep Club 5 

WILLIS, DEBORAH MARIE Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, 5; Literary 

Club 5 

WILLIS. LYMAN EASON III J.V. Basketball 2, 3; J.V. 
Football 2, 3; Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4; Track I; Presidential 
Award for Physical Education I, 2, 3; Baseball 2, 3, 4; 
Football 3, 4, 5; Varsity Basketball 3, 4, 5; Varsity Club 
3, 4, 5 

125 



Index 
Abbott, Daniel R. 52 
Acworth, Elizabeth S. 16, 54, 55, 

77, 79, 82 
Acworth, Sara A. 38, 39, 55, 83 
Acworth, William R. Jr. 38, 60, 

62, 63 
Alexander, Nancy L. 33, 73 

Ames, Charles P. 16, 50, 56, 57, 
77 

Ames, Christopher 52 
Ames, Clifton R. 16, 57, 77 
Ames, Deborah J. 38 

Ames, Deborah E. 33, 51, 73 
Ames, Geneva E. 28 

Ames, James F. Jr. 28, 52, 58, 
77 

Ames, Paige T. 33, 50, 60 
Ames, Patricia B. 33, 71, 73 

Ames, Shirann C. 38 
Ames, Sophronia L. 28 
Ames, Victoria L 16, 27 
Arnold, David J. 33, 62, 79 
Arnold, Iris P. 28, 51, 68, 84 

Ashby, Elizabeth B. 28 
AUTOMOBILE CLUB 67 
Badger, George H. 33, 58, 60, 

63, 80 
Badger, John T. 96 
Badger, Philip M. 28, 73 
Bailey, Geneva 33, 71, 73 
Bailey, Micheal K. 28 
Baker, Calvin C. 33 
Baker, Vanessa P. 28, 82 

Ballard, Roy O. 43, 84, 85 
BAND 70, 71 
Barrett, Gloria F. 38, 71 

Barnes, Dottie L. 43, 85 
BASEBALL 50 
BASKETBALL, JUNIOR VARSITY 

60, 61 

BASKETBALL, VARSITY 56, 57 
Beach, Harold W. 43, 62 
Beech, Darrell, M. 16, 52, 53, 

57, 77 

Beckel, Deborah 38, 69, 79, 84 

Beckel, Gregory F. 33, 63 
Beckel, Stephen 43, 62, 66 
Bell, Helen 94 
Bell, James N. 33 
Bell, Kathleen 28 
Bell, Nancy S. 28, 82 
Bell, Norman C. 43, 62 
Bell, Richard 38 
Bell, Shirley L. 28 

Bell, Thomas G. 16, 24, 80 
Bell, William A. 28, 50, 66, 84 
Belote, Chester F. 33 

Belote, Dennis J. 43 

Belote, Lewis R. 43, 60 
Belote, Michael T. 16, 26 
Belote, Sally D. 28, 84, 98 
Bender, Harry 38 
Best, Joyce J. 94 

BETA CLUB 78 

Birch, Diane L. 38, 71 

Birch, Theresa A. 33 

Black, Sara E. 43, 79, 83 

Black, Susie A. 33, 69, 82 
BOATING CLUB 80 

Bones, Gary S. 43, 62 

Bones, Sandra S. 33, 51, 71 

Boney Earl III 16, 24, 27 52 
53, 58, 77 

Bonniwell, Thomas S. Jr. 28, 58 
Booker, Carl T. 43, 62, 66 
Boone, Mary V. 28 
Boss, Allen B. 33 
Borufson, Dennis 67, 73 

Bowen, Brenda G. 38 

Bowen, Diane S. 38 

Bowen, Eli E. 43 
Bowen, Keith O. 38, 62 

Bowen, Patricia A. 43 
Bradford, Carl D. 33, 66 
Bradford, Martin P. 33, 66 
Bradford, Richard T. 33 

Bradford, Rita F. 17 
Bradford, William L. 38 

Bradford, Vernon C. 8 

Brady, Carolyn F. 33, 73 
Brady, Edwin E. 38 

Brady, Ellen M. 38 
Brady, Mary L. 38 

Brady, Michael W. 43 
Brady, Milton T. 38 
Brady, Patricia A. 38 
Brady, Rosemary 43 

Brady, Sandra A. 43 
Brady, Steve V. 17, 73 
Brady, Theresa R. 38 
Bralley, Richard B. 38, 85 
Briggs, Mary B. 38 

Bright, Eva M. 33 
Brown, Cecilia A. 28, 29, 82 

Brown, David E. 34 
Brown, Michael T. 43, 62 

Bull, Ryland K. 96 
Bull, Sharon S. 94 
Bull, Shirley M. 17 
Bundick, Pattie P. 38 
Burgess, Martin L. 17, 56, 57, 68 
Burgess, Steven P. 38 
Burland, John E. 38 
Burnham, Joseph E. 61, 94 

Burroughs, Denise F. 43 
Burton, Clarence I. 38 
Byrd, Herbert C. 38 

Camden, Ellen P. 95 
Camden, Theresa L. 34, 80, 97 

CAMERA CLUB 85 
Campbell, Donny G. 34 
Campbell, John A. 43, 81 

Carpenter, Alvin T. 38, 62 
Carpenter, Dan B. 34, 80 

Carpenter, Henry A. 28 
Carpenter, Jacqueline M. 17 
Carpenter, Kris W. 17, 67, 80, 

81 
Chambers, Linda K. 17, 73, 98 
Chandler, Karen J. 34, 51 
Charnock, Myriam K. 34, 73 

CHEERLEADERS, JUNIOR 
VARSITY 55 

CHEERLEADERS, VARSITY 54 

CHESS CLUB 74 
Chesser, Charles B. 43, 62, 85 

Childs, Belinda R. 28 
Childs, Ruby E. 38 
CHORAL CLUB 

Church, William T. 28 
Clark, Janette M. 43, 83 

Clark, Mary J. 43 
Clayton, Samuel G. Jr. 17, 67 
Collins, Kenneth L. 18, 50 56 

57, 77 
Colonna, Dorothy L. 34 
Colonna, George H. Ill 34, 50, 

58, 81 
Colonna, Rebecca P. 18, 22, 68, 

79, 84 
Conerly, Robert B. 28 

Conerly, Thomas R. 38 
Cooper, Dan 62 
Cooper, Victor A. 38, 62 
Costin, Richard A. 39, 81 

Cox, Marshall B. 34 
Cramer, Roger C. 34, 66 
CROSS COUNTRY 52, 53 
Custis, James T. 44, 84, 85 

Dabbs, Michael S 44 
Daneker, Vincent E. 44 
Daniels, W. Forbes 94 
Daughtrey, John A. Jr. 6, 18, 

66, 80 
Daughtrey, Mary G. 44 
Davis, Daniel G. 39, 85 
DeClerfayt, Alain D. 18, 68, 69 

Dennis, Debra L. 18 , 51, 54 , 77, 
82, 90 

Dillaman, Valerie 71 
DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION 

CLUB 73 
Dixon, Evora C. 44 

Dize, Kemmie M_ 34, 81, 85 
Doggett, Garnell 29 

Doughty, Guy J. 29, 61, 67, 80 
Doughty, Jerry D. 94 
Doughty, Linda K. 34, 37, 82, 84 
Doughty, Susan P. 39 

Doughty, William F. 29, 66 
Douglas, Glendora W. 44 

Douglas, Iris P. 39, 83 
Downing, Harry E. 34, 58, 84 
Downing, James L. 44, 62 
Downing, Sidney F. 34, 73 

Downing, Martin J. 44, 85 
Downing, Vernon W. 39, 62, 63 

Drummond, Ernest G. Jr 18, 
67, 70, 80 

Dunton, Everett F. 18 
Dunton, Margaret S. 39, 55, 83 
Dunton, William P. 34 
Eder, Delores M. 29, 51, 68, 69, 

77 
Eder, James S. 34, 73 
Elliot, Debra J. 39 
Elliott, James B. 39, 62, 63, 81 
Engle, James R. Jr. 34, 63, 66, 

80 
Engle, Margaret E. 18, 26 

Etheridge, Charles R. 29, 66 
Ethridge, Kathleen I. 44, 83 
Etz, Betty L. 39, 98 
Efz, Brenda F. 34 
Etz, Frederick P. 39 
Evans, Irma 97 
Evans, Richard L. 34, 81 
Farlow, John E. 29, 81 
Ferguson, Jeffrey D. 34, 50 
Fitchett, Conesha 44 
Fitchett, Jerry C. 44 
Fitchett, Joanne 34, 51, 73 
Fitchett, Richard W. 34, 73, 81 
Fitchett, Robert S. 29 
Flagg, Norma J. 44 
Floyd, Henry B. 19, 51, 54, 68, 

79, 84 
Floyd Jenny J. 18, 19, 51, 54, 

77, 79, 82 
Floyd, Mary L. 44, 83 
Floyd, William S. 34, 81, 88 
Fogle, Cecil I. 50 
Fooks, Joyce L. 84, 96 
FOOTBALL, JUNIOR VARSITY 

62, 63 
FOOTBALL, VARSITY 58, 59 
Fountaine, Robert M. 19, 67, 80 
Fox, Lloyd B. 52 
Franklin, Jeffrey K. 44, 52 
FUTURE FARMERS OF 

AMERICA 81 
FUTURE TEACHERS OF 

AMERICA 72 
Gardner, Nora S. 19 
Gardner, Robin J. 39, 55, 98 
Gaskill, Richard M. 29, 80, 81 
Gaskins, Charles A. 39 

GEORGE B. WYNN DEBATING 
SOCIETY 69 

Gibb, Edward H. 19, 67, 68 

Gibbons, Barry 44 
Gibbs, Lulie A 19 
Gillis, Senora 6. 39 
Gladden, Gary W. 34 
Gladden, Norman Jr. 19, 50, 77 
Gladden, Walter R. 19, 68 
Goble, John E. 39, 66 
Greene, Pandora P. 29 
Hall, William M. 20 
Hamilton. Allen B. 34 
Hamilton, Patty 44 
HANDICRAFT CLUB 75 
Harmonson, Diana L. 44 
Heaster, Bryon P. 39, 62 
Heath, Charles 97 
Henderson, Bertie P. 95 
Hicks, Wayne K. 39 
Hill, Vernon W. 66 
Hinman, Douqlas F. 39 
Hodge, Patricia A. 29 
Holland, John M. Jr. 39, 62, 

63, 69 
Holland, Margaret 96 
Holland, Virginia G. 44, 55, 83 
Hollingsworth, Kandell O. 29, 66, 

80 
Holt, Linda M. 39 
Holt, Stephen C. 39 
Hope Francis H. 29, 52, 58, 79, 

80 
Hope, Herbert L. Ill 20 
Hope, Keith L. 44, 66 
Hopkins, Betty M. 34, 82 
Hopkins, Patricia L. 20, 77, 82, 

97 
Hopkins, Patricia J. 34, 51, 84, 

97 
Hudson, Susan B. 44, 85 
Huether, Michael R. 39, 40, 60, 

62 
Huffman, Barbara J. 45 
Hume, John A. 29, 52, 77 
Hurlbut, Emily P. 20, 69, 82, 84 
Hutchinson, Terry 82 
Hutton, Thomas L 34 
Hyslop, Claudette L. 40 
Isdell, Karen L. 45 
Isdell, Larry K. 40 
Jacob, Lila N. 91, 96 
James. Ernest M. Ill 57, 58, 60, 

61, 62, 94 
James, Francis C. Jr. 40, 62 
James, Richard F. 34, 69, 80 
James, Rosanna G. 34 
Jester, Deborah R. 34, 82, 98 
Johnson, Eugene C. 20, 29, 50, 

57, 58, 77 
Jones, Adelina V. 45 
Jones, Carolyn 95 
Jones, Charles 80, 96 
Jones, Deborah L. 45 
Jones, Francis 1. 45 
Jones, James B. 29 
Jones, Karen A. 40, 42 
Jones, Patricia M. 45 
Jones, Steven E. 20, 58, 68 
Jones, Florence T. 40 
Jones, Vanessa K. 40, 83 
Jones, Virginia A. 21 
Justis, Barron P. 40 
Kaczorowski, Mary L. 29 
Kellam, Benjamin F. 45 
Kellam, Danny M. 29, 67, 81 
Kellam, Donald E. 45, 60, 62 
Kellam, James R. 34 58, 60, 63. 

73, 81 
Kellam, Martha K. 34, 35, 51, 54, 

79, 82 
Kellam, Mary N. 96 
Kellam, Randy 97 
Kellam, William 45 
Kellam, William M. Jr 34, 60. 

61, 77 
Kelly, Jannette A. 40, 83 

126 



Index 
Kelly, Pamela R. 21, 68, 84, 98 

Korleski, Janice A. 34 
LaFianza, Anthony E. 35, 66 
Lassiter, Terry C. Jr. 45, 62 

Latimer, Dennis W. 40, 62 
Latimer, Hallett L. 35, 67, 80 
Lattimore, Everett W. 29, 67, 80 

Lawson, Robert L. 35, 81 
Lecato, Ann H. 45 

Lewis, Carlton W. 40, 42, 79 
Lewis, Clifton E. Jr. 35, 73 
Lewis, Steven 50, 52 

Lilliston, Lawerence M. 45 

Lipscomb, Emma K. 45, 85 
LITERARY CLUB 68 
Lloyd, Harry F. 35, 58, 63 

Lusk, Frank M. Jr. 21, 26, 61, 
68, 69, 77, 79 

Magette, Phyllis 96 
Magette, William L. 21 79 84 

88 
Manuel, Edwin H. 21 
Mapp, Alan C. 40 
Mapp, Cheryl A. 45 

Mapp, Cynthia 51 
Mapp, Jerome W. 45 

Mapp, Robert I. 45, 62 
Mapp, Sylvia D. 35 

Mapp, Thomas J. 29, 52, 58 76 
77 

Mapp, Virgelia 94 
Marsh, Vanessa L. 40 

Mason, Joe A. 21, 52, 58, 77 
Mathewson, Perry R. 40 

Matthews, Ricky L. 35, 80 
Mayhew, Annette C. 35, 82 
Mayhew, Kiernan H 29 50 57 

58, 69 76, 77 

McCord, Harry F. 45, 89 

McCready, Granville B. 35 66 
73 

McCready, Mark R. 45 
McFadgen, Lunetta O. 35 

McKlusky, Cindy R. 45 
McKlusky, John M. 30, 52, 99 
McPherson, Billy R. 45 

Mears, David R. 45 
Mears, Delores 73 
Mears, Edith M. 30, 82 

Mears, Luther L. 21 

Mears, Margaret A. 30 
Meek, Jay D. 70, 71, 96 

Merritt, Delores A. 30, 84 
Merritt, Mary N. 45 

Milbourne, Betty Jean 71 

Miles, Deborah L. 29, 30, 68, 84 
Mitchell, Joyce M. 21 

Mitchell, Michael T. 35, 81 
Mitchell, Shirleen D. 40, 41 

Moore, Barbara 35, 73 
Moore, Louise 97 
Moore, Mary L. 45 

Moore, Nancy 97 

Moorefield, Willie L. 35, 70 
Morris, Alvin R. 22, 52 58 67 

77 

Morris, Guy A. 30, 52, 58, 77 

Morris, Larry L. 22, 23, 52, 53, 

Moses, Maggie O. 22, 24 
Nelson, Dick 97 

Newton, Elizabeth J. 97 
Newton, Philip W. 52, 63, 96 
Nicolls, Mary M. 35 

Nordstrom, Brenda A. 22, 68 
Nock, Norman D. 45 

Nottingham, Anne L. 22 54 77 
79 

Nottingham, 

Nottingham, 
22, 58 

Nottingham, 
Nottingham, 

84 

Anthony G. 22, 52 

Clifford A. 111,21, 

Frank W. 30, 67, 73 

Kate F. 30, 32, 82, 

Nottingham, Laura W. 96 

Nottingham, Mavon 30 52 60 
77 

Nottingham, Sandra L. 45 

Nottingham, Severn A. Ill 22, 
23, 58, 77, 78 

Nottingham, Spencer W. 33, 35, 
50, 60, 77 

Nottingham, Steven M. 33, 36, 
60 

Oakley, William J. 95 

Olschner, Thomas K. 40, 66 

O' Neal, Sara V. 40 

Outten, Milton A. 50, 52, 62 

Outten, Page R. 45, 62, 66 
Palmer, Thomas G. 23, 52, 58, 

59, 69, 77 
Parker, Anthony W. 36 
Parker, Howard F. 30, 81 
Parker, John A. 40, 62 

Parks, Barry B 30 
Parks, Kay R 40, 55 
Parks, Mavis 97 
Parks, Nancy C. 23 
Parks, William F. Ill 23 
Parks, Randall D. 18, 58, 95 
Parsons, Carolyn T. 30 
Partin, Anthony 50 

Partin. David G. 23, 50, 57, 76, 
77, 79 

Payne, Bessie 97 
Pearson, Roger A. 30, 67, 80 
PEP CLUB 76 

Phillips, Amy E. 40 
Phillips, Glen K. 30, 61, 77, 81 
Phillips, Vincent D. 23, 68, 84, 

91 
Pollock, Barbara C. 30, 84, 98 
Powell, Judy K. 23, 25, 82, 90 
Powell. Ronald L. 31, 50, 57, 

58, 77 

Press, Reva B. 45, 83 
Prettyman, Robert 36, 67, 80 
Pruitt, Delores M. 36 

Pruitt, Mary L. 31 

Pusey, Brenda K. 45, 79. 83 
Rayfield, Mary E. 31, 82 
Reid, Michael D. 23, 57, 58, 77 
Renner, William T. 45, 62, 66 

Reynolds, Elizabeth 51 
Reynolds, June F. 29, 31, 82, 84 

Reynolds, Sherri L. 40, 41, 83 
Reynolds, Vicki V. 23 
Reynolds. Wendy V. 24 
Reynolds, William S. 40, 81 

Richardson, Fred 50 
Richardson, James A. 40, 90 

Richardson, Philip M. 45, 52 
Richardson, Sharon C. 36 
Riggin, John C. 36, 63 
Riggin, Karon M. 24 

Rippon, Thomas W. 45, 66 
Robbins, Chester 97 

Robbins, Cynthia L. 36, 73 

Robbins, Russell C. 45 
Robertson, Judith 96 

Robins, James R. 40 
ROCKET CLUB 66 

Rogers, John G. 40, 62, 63 
Rogers, Lynne C. 7, 31, 51, 54, 

77, 82 

Rolley, Diane B. 31, 54, 77, 82 
Routzong, James G. 33, 36, 52, 

63 

Rowe, Ronald W. 45 
Rowley, Barbara A. 24 
Ruffin, Anthony L. 36, 52, 63 

Sanderson, John W. 31, 80 
Savage, Elizabeth M. 36, 82 

Savage, Gary R. 36 
Savage, Jerry D. 45 

Savage, Susan V. 45, 55, 83 
Savage, Thomas O. 40 
Savage, Virginia 96 
Sayers, Deborah K. 46 
Scott, Candace L. 24 
Scott, Carlton T. 31 

Scott, Ernest C. 40 

Scott, George E 24, 85 

Scott, Howard H. 36, 84 

Scott, Margaret 96 

Scott, Marilyn C. 40, 71 

Scott, Mary E. 24, 73 

Scott, Mary K. 46 
Selby, Richard W. 36 
Shackelford, Joanne 36, 51, 82, 

84 
Shannonhouse, Mary D. 99 
Sheffield, Brenda 40 

Sheffield, Leon 24, 52 
Sheffield, Linda 40 
Shelton. Garry M. 22. 23, 24, 

58, 60, 62, 68, 76, 79, 80 

Shelton, Julia A. 46 
Shively, Patricia E. 40 

Shreaves, Herbert 97 
Shreaves, John L. 31 
Shreaves, Nancy L. 46 
Simmons, Alvin L. 36 
Simpson, Barbara A. 25 

Simpson, Helen P. 40 
Simpson, Mary J. 46 
Simpson, Patricia A. 25 
Simpson, William A 8, 31, 67, 

80, 81 
Small, Paula E. 36, 73, 88 
Smaw, Doretha F. 25, 51, 77 
Smaw, Kevin D. 36, 63 
Smaw, Selene J. 40, 83 

Smith, Debra L. 31 
Smith, James M. 40 
Smith, Kathy E. 31 
Smith, Lillie M. 40 

Smith, Reese B. 36, 73 
SOFTBALL 51 

Spady, Ann D. 25, 68 
Spady, Joseph E. 36, 81 
Spady, Michael R. 36, 52, 63 
Spady, Ronald C. 37 

Spady, Samuel L. 46, 66 
Sparrow, Lee 41, 66 
Sparrow, Pamela 37, 82 

Spence, Dale M. 41, 98 
Stewart, Linda L. 46, 55 
Stewart, Thomas B. 25, 67, 68, 

80, 89 
Stevens, Arthur 41 
Stevens, Donald W. 46 
Stevens, Earl A. 46 
Stevens, Elizabeth A. 31, 82 
Stevens, Larry P. 37, 73 
Stevens, Patricia F. 41 
Stine. Shirley K. 25, 68 
Stinson, Walter J. 41, 58, 60, 

62 
Stitt, Andrew D. 23, 25, 52, 63, 

66. 80 
STUDENT COUNCIL 

ASSOCIATION 79 
Sturgis, Amy L, 46, 83 
Sturgis, Eleanor S. 41, 83, 84 

Tankard, Cynthia R. 37, 51 
Tankard, Elisabeth B. 31, 51, 77, 

79 
Tankard, Sally R. 46, 55, 83 
Tatum, William L. 46 
Taylor, Mona L. 37, 51 

Thomas, Glenda J. 31 
Thomas, Glenn H. 25, 80 

Thomas, Jackie 37 
Thomas, Joyce A. 46 
Thomas, Kenneth W. 17, 50, 58, 

95 
Thompson, Debbie A. 41 

Thompson, Rufus 97 
Tittermary, Glen S. 37, 52, 63, 

69 
TORCH 84 

Townsend, Bellnice M. 41 

Townsend, Deborah J. 26 

TRACK 52, 53 
TRI-HI-Y, JUNIOR 83 
TRI-HI-Y. SENIOR 82 
Trower, Colonial M. 46, 62 

Trower, James C. 37, 58, 60 
Trower, Jean P. 41, 83 

Trower, Katherine 31, 82 

Trower, Nancy A. 26, 51, 77 

Trower, Preston E. Ill 26, 67, 80 
Trower, Robert M. 46 

Turner, Howard 50 
Turner, Jane C 33, 37, 54, 79, 

82 
Turner, Kathryn L. 41 
Ulrich, Bonnie S. 26, 73 
Ulrich, Norma J. 31, 73, 98 
Underhill, Ellen F. 41, 42, 79, 83 

VARSITY CLUB 77 
Vass, Sidney S. 27, 67, 80 
Walker, Debra A. 37 
Walker, Donna M. 31 
Walker, George C. 46, 62, 66 
Walker, Mary 51, 95 

Wallace, Bonnie L. 41, 42, 55, 83 
Ward, Deborah L. 46 

Ward, Diane M. 41, 83 
Ward, Dixie L. 31 
Ward, Michael B. 37, 50 
Ward, Pamela 46 
Ward, Patsy A. 31 

Warren, Jody C. 27, 51, 54, 55, 
82, 90 

Warren, Stephen R. 32, 50, 77, 79 
Waters, Denise B. 30, 32, 68, 69, 

79, 84 
Weatherly, Robert 46, 60 

Webb, Bessie M. 32 
Webb, Kenneth 50, 57, 62, 95 
West, Kevin T. 46 
Webb, Linda S. 41 
Webb, Richard N. 37, 81 
Weeks, Ross 52 
Weeks, Ruthellen D. 32, 51, 54, 

82, 97 
Wescott, Harding P. 95 

West, Kevin T. 46 
Widgen, Kathy T. 37, 82 
Widgen, Nancy C. 46 83 
Widgen, Paul H. 41, 60 

Widgen, Walter B. Ill 6, 27, 68, 
79 

Widgeon, Percell 97 
Widgeon, Randy M. 46 

Widqeon, Thomas C. 41, 71 
Wiggins, Isaac R. Jr. 46 

Wilkins, Kathryn C. 41 
Williams, Dorothy M. 37, 82 

Williams, Frank C. 27 
Williams, Frank F. 27, 52, 57, 

58 77 
Williams, Lilia M. 27 
Williams, Michael S. 41, 62 
.Wiliams, Roosevelt 41, 62 

Williams, Steven E. 46, 47, 52, 
55, 85 

Willis, Deborah M. 27, 68 

Willis, Larry G. 46, 62, 66 
Willis, Lyman E. Ill 27, 50, 57, 

58, 77, 89 

Willis, Mary K. 41 
Willse, John 61 
Wilson, Alice H. 37, 51, 73 
Wilson, Chris D. 46, 62 

Windecker, Phoebe 98 
Windley, Martha L. 37 
Womble, John R. 32, 52, 58, 67, 

73. 81 

Womble, Sallie C. 41, 83 

Wood, Anne K. 32. 84 

Wood, Charles M. 41, 42, 84 
85 

Wright, Evon C. 41 
Wrona Philip J. 37 

Wyatt, Ellen S. 41 
Wyatt, Kathleen K. 32, 82 
Wyatt, Mary J. 32 

Wyatt, Vivian 32 
Wynder, Gwendolyn M. 41, 55 
Wynder, Goldie L. 32 
Wynder, Martin G. 37, 73 
Young, Daniel J. 32 

Young, George W. 95 
Zeliff, Alice O. 96 

•27 



t ) 
L‘ M J 

v_k.Kvj^ 

CLC/Y*X. 

oj^. sjvA ! &vtw/<***"- 

-&~c3r *Xwa_oA- 
f\lys -4- Vj_/CXyO^ 

^J_(.n.^o' 

/mu^a v_C -tux. G^aA— 

. T) '^dtjoLfc 5ti>-C3-0^y 

Acknowledgments: 

Special thanks to all those 
who played a vital part in the 
production of the 70 TORCH. 

s-jdidK 

C^®h-v»Au^ 

4icuY>dlsuWfl! 

Ha ^v&aSk'j 

vs cac^^' 

^ Si c.t'cA 

ncr 
0- 

128 



cf^K. 
'M^ 

&j\CiC^ ^ A „ <\ „ ..: 

V$l3e O ® c 
^ c<4 

K xj^kiA.>* 

tr- ^r \>o~“ o^twr^ 

-TtWA., A*-9- 

^cywv 



turn 






